


'SNdAVI 20 M3IA



" THIRTY-THIRD
ANNUAL CATALOGUE

OF

" BUCHTEL COLLEGE

AND

ACADEMY

FiOR THE YEAR
1903 - 1904

AKRON : OHIO

PUBLISHED BY THE COLLEGE, APRIL, 1904




BUCHTEL COLLEGE
| ACADEMY |

Fopnded in 1870 by the
OHIO UNIVERSALIST CONVENTION

Named in honor of
HON. JOHN R. BUCHTEL

CO-EDUCATIONAL NON-SECTARIAN

Fumnishes the highest grade of Classical, Literary
and Scientific instruction, under the immediate
direction of Thorough and Experienced Teachers

Three College Courses, leading to the Baccalaureate
Degrees of A. B., Ph. B. and S. B.’

Academy Coumt; of a Scientific and Literary nature
and. preparatory to any College.

. For uhlo‘cue and other information address
A. B. CHURCH, D. D., President : AKRON, OHIO




CALENDAR.

1904,
September 13, Monday, 9 A. M.—First Half—Year of College and
Academy begins. Registration and Classification.

September 14, Tuesday, 9 A. M.—Opening Chapel Service with reg-
ular Class Work following.

November 18, Friday, 7:30 P. M.—Senior Ashton Prize Contest.

November 24-28, Thursday to Monday, mcluswe—Thanksglvmg Re-
cess.

December 16, Friday, 4:15 P. M.—Christmas Recess begins.

1905.

January 3, Tuesday, 8 A. M.—Class Work will be resumed.
January 18, Wednesday—Founder’s Day.
January 27, Friday, 4:15 P. M.—First Half-Year closes.

January 30, Monday, 9 A M.—Second Half-Year begins. Registra-
tion and Classification.

January 31, Tuesday, 8 A. M.—Class Work resumed.

February 17, Friday, 7:30 P. M.—Sophomore Ashton Prize Speak-
ing.

March 8, Wednesday, 9:30 A. M.-~Mid-Year Meetmg of Board of
Trustees.

April 15-24, Saturday to Monday, inclusive—Easter Recess.

May —, Friday—Tree Holiday.

June 2, Friday, 4:15 P. M.—Senior Vacation begins.

June 16, Friday, 8 P. M.——Graduating Exercises of the Academy.

June 17, Saturday, 8 P. M.—Junior Ashton Prize Speaking.

June 18, Sunday, 2:30 P. M.—Baccalaureate Services and Sermon.

June 19, Monday-——Class Day; at 8 P. M. Senior Promenade.

June 20. Tuesday, 9:30 A. M.—Annual Meeting of Board of Trustees.

June 20, Tuesday, 8 P. M.—Alumni Social Reunion and Banquet.

June 21, Wednesday, 9:30 A. M.—Commencement Address and Con-
ferrmg ot Degrees.

June 21, Wednesday, 2 P. M—Annual Business Meeting of Alumni
Association. B

June 21, Wednesday, 8 P. M.—President’s Reception.



TRUSTEES.

HoN. GEORGE W. CROUSE............... Akron
Jounson A. ARBOGAS":I‘ ............ e Akron
Rev. Cary F. HENRY, A. M.......... Cleveland
ARTHUR A. STEARNS, A. M...........Cleveland
Witriam T. SAWYER,IB. S Akron
WALLACE L. CARLTON. .. vuvevnennn... .Akron
Supr. HEnry V. HorcHkiss, Ph. D..... Akron
Jupce NEweLL D. TI}mALs ....... U Akron
REvV. ANDREW WILLSéN; D.D......... Ravenna
'Rev. Leg S. McCoLLgstEr, D. D.. Detroit, Mich.
HoN. WILLIAM BUCHTEL. .............. Akron
RoBerT TUCKER, Ph. B...... D Toledo
Cuarres C. GoopricH, A. B.............dkron
E. T. BINNS........ VTR Bryan
Rev. A. B. CHURCcH, D. D............... Akron
FRANK T. FISHER. ............ New York City
FRANK H. MASON. vovvenvevviannnennn, Akron

HerserT B. Brices, B. Seovviiiin. Cleveland

+

Terms of
Office
Expire

Terms of
Office
Expire
in
1906.

Terms of
Office
Expire
in
1906.




ORGANIZATION OF TRUSTEES:

" Hon. GEorce W. CROUSE,
PRESIDENT.

Rev. A. B. Cuurcr, D. D,,

VICE-PRESIDENT.

CuariLes R. OLin, B. S,,

SECRETARY AND TREASURER.

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE.

Hox. GEorGE W. CROUSE, WALLACE L. CARLTON,

Supr. HENrY V. Horcukiss, Ph. D., .
JoHNSON A. ARBOGAST, Rev. A. B. CHUrcH, D. D.

PRESIDENTS OF BUCHTEL COLLEGE.

'S. H. McCoriesTer, D. D...voves s T 1872-1878
E. L. REX#0RD, D. Doeovvniniieneeeanan 1878-1880
OrerLo ConNg, D. D...........oo0 il e, 1880-1896
C. M. K~nicHT, Sc. D, (ad interim)......... ...1896-1897
I A PriEsT, D. Do e 1897-1901
A. B. Caurcy, D. D......... e e ..1901-



)

FACULTY, INSTRUCTORS AND OFFICERS*
‘Forthe Year 1903, 1904 and 1906.

~A.B. Caurcy, A.'M,,D. D,

PRESIDENT,
Messenger-Professor of Mental and Moral Philosophy.
N ‘President’s House.

Cuarirs M. KnicuT, A. M., Sc. D,,
DEAN OF THE FACULTY.

Burhtel—Proféssor of Physics and Chemistry.
129 8. Union Street.

Cary F. Korse, A. M., Ph. D,

Hilton-Professor of Modern Languages.
271 Rosedale Place.

Maria Parsons, A. M.

Pierce-Professor of English and Literature, and Instructor in Eng-
. lish History.
131 8. Union Street.

Josepu €. RockwELL, A. M.,

Professor of Latin and Greck, and Director of Gymnasium and Track
Athletics for Young Men.
176 S. Union Street.

CHARLES BroOKOVER, M. S.,
Professor of Natural Science.

SECRETARY OF THE FACULTY. -
‘251 H. Mill Street.

Frank M. MorrisoN, A. M.,

Ainsworth-Professor of Mathematics and Astronomy,
265 Rosedale Place.
v «
‘ Oscar E. OLIN, A. M.,
Acting Professor of Econiomics and History, and Instructor in Men-
tal and Moral Philosophy.
476 Orchard Court.

ANNA M. Ray,

Instructor in Oratory end Physical Culture for Young Women.
374 E. Buchtel Avenue. :

*Except the President, the arrangement is in order of appointment.

-

T

e




AvpErr L. Seanton, Ph. B,

Assistant Principal of the Academy, and Teacher of Literature.
257 E. Buchtel Avenue.

Craupia E. Scurock, A. B.,

Teacher of Latin and Greek.
374 E. Buchtel Avenue.

Brancue M, Wmpecomsg, Ph. B.,

Teacher of Latin and Mathematics.
251 B. Mill Street.

Cumaries R. Ouin, B. S.,

Teacher of Mathematics.
421 Spicer Btreet.

GODFREY CHARLES SCHAIBLE,
Principal of the Academy, 1904-'05.

May F. SANFORD,

Teacher of Drawing and Director of the Buchtel Art School.
494 W. Market Street.

. ETHEL JEFFERSON, A. B,

Assistant in Chemistry and Teacher of Mathematics.
167 8. Union Street.

Oscar R. SCHREIBER,

Librarian.
14 8. Summit Street.

" Lucy IoNE EDGERTON,
Director of Mustic School and Teacher of Piano, Organ and Har-
mony.
Ely Street.

Teacher of Voice.

CaroLINE E. Briss,
Office and Library Assistant.
18 Spruce Street.

G. H. HarrLEY,

Janitor.
265 Carroll Street.

8



COMMITTEES OF THE FACULTY.
1903-1904.

Comiittee on Classification,
Professors RockweLL and MORRISON,

Committee on Course of Study,. .
Professors CHURCH, KNI6HT and OLIN.

Committee on Scholarships,
Professors CHUrCH, KNI1cHT and KoOLBE.

Committee on Records,
Professors KoLBE and ROCKWELL.

Committee on Printing,
Professors CrUrcH and KOLBE.

: )
Committee on Rules and Discipline,
Professors CHUrRcH, KNIGHT and PARsons.-

Committee on Ashton Prize Contest,
Professors OLIN and BROOKOVER.

Committee on Socials and Holiday Observances,

Professors Parsons, Brookover and Misses Scurock and
‘WIDDECOMBE.

Committee on Music,
Professor KoLBE.

' Cémmittee on Athletics,
Professor RockwsLL, A. I. Sranrton-and C. R. OLIN.

C ommittée on Buildings and Grounds,
Professors KnicET, OLIN and BROOKOVER.




REFERENGE COMMITTEE.

AsHworTH, Rev. Geo. H............. P Bryan, Ohio
BogrTLE, REV. MARTHA A...c.vvnvnnnn, N Boston, Mass.
BrowN, FLora B...... oo e e Dublin, Ind.
CanrFIELD, H. L, D Dot iieiin i enan s Pasadena, Cal.
CoLe, James E..... e e e, Norwalk, Ohio
. CoLEGROVE, REV. O. Giiiiviviiniiiiinnnrennnn N Woodstock, Ohio
CrosLEY, Rev. MARION. ... e 308 East 15th St., Indianapolis, Ind.
" LAUGHEAD, KATHERINE. .. .. ccituenrivannsnnnn Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio
Forp, JAMES...... e a e e Washington C. H.,, Ohio
FuLLiNgToN, WALTER C......covvnnnnn et eeaeianes Marysville, Ohio
GREENE, MRs, JosebpH E W...............cce....... . Newport, Ohio
Hewrrr, Joun H...... e e e iiarateeasteeeeaeas New Castle, Ind.
HoLLINGER, M. J...... e e eneeees Caledonia, N. Y.
HUNTER, MRS, L. oot ciii e v e er e Tidioute, Pa.
Ketrey, H. A........... Western Reserve Building, Cleveland, Ohio
MIGNIN, MRs. C. Fo.oiiiir et i iie e Stryker, Ohio
MARKLEY, MRS. CHARLES. .. ...0vviiennnnrneninnnnsnns London, Ohio
McCoLLESTER, LEE S., D D.......... 654 John R. St., Detroit, Mich.
Rosenpare, Mrs. T. T..o oo i an Fostoria, Ohio
RUNDELL, C. Oicvniviiiiii i i e Marion, Mass.
SLADE, WM. H. ... it isiianneanannns Akron, Ohio
StoNER, REV. SARA L. ... ..o New Madison, Ohio
STEWART, MRS. ROSE. ....covvvininiiiiniinveisnnnn Muncie, Ind.
StepHENS, CHAS. H....... Cor. 3d and Walnut Sts., Cincinnati, Ohio
TUCKER, ROBERT. ........0cvuuuuen. 1056 Spitzer Bldg., Toledo, Ohio
WENGER, I. S..vv e e e New Madison, Darke Co., Ohio
TurTlE, A. Lottt So. Edmeston, N. Y.
CoucH, MRS. M. E.........coiiiinninn,, I No. Adams, Mass.
Mason, Rev. L. WALTER. ........ 209 So. St. Clair St., Pittsburg, Pa.

Ricmaros, Rev. L. J.......oon 0 P Sharpsv1lle, Pa.

The above named persons have signified their willingness to
serve on the Reference Committee. From time to time, catalogues
and such other advertising matter of Buchtel College, as may be at
hand, will be sent to each member of the committee.

Parents desiring to inform themselves about college courses and
methods, and students desiring to enter College, are advised to call
upon Some member of the comrhittee who may reside in the vicinity.

10




%!

i

ENDOWMENTS.

MESSRNGER PROFESSORSHIP.

The Messenger Professorship of Mental and Moral Phil-
osophy was endowed by Mrs. Lydia A. E. Messenger, late of
Akron, in memory of her deceased husband, Rev. George
Messenger ‘ '

HILTON PROFESSORSHIP.

The Hilton Professorship of Modern Languages was en-

dowed by John H. Hilton, late of Akron.
PIERCE PROFESSORSHIP.

The Pierce Profeésorship of English Literature was en-

dowed by Mrs. Chloe Pierce, late of Sharpsville, Pa.
BUCHTEL PROFESSORSHIP.

The Buchtel Professorship of Physics and Chemistry
was named in honor of Mrs. Elizabeth Buchtel late of
Akron.

AINSWORTH PROFESSORSHIP

The Ainsworth Professorshlp “of Mathematics and As-

tronomy was endowed by Henry Ainsworth, late of Lodi.
RYDER PROFESSORSHIP.

The Ryder Professorship of Rhetoric and Oratory was
established by the Baard of Trustees in memory of Dr. Will~
iam H. Ryder, late of Chicago.

'MESSENGER FUND.

The Messenger Fund was created by Mrs. Lydia A. E.

Messenger, late of Akron. The fund consists of $30,000.
ISAAC:AND LOVINA KELLY FUND..

The Isaac and Lovina Kelly Fund was created by Isaac

Kelly, late of Mill Village, Pa. This fund consists of $35,-

788. ! ,
WlLLlAM PITT CURTIS FUND.

This fund was estabhshed by William Pitt Curtls, of -
Wadsworth, O.. It: now amounts to $20,000.

11




PERPETUAL SCHOLARSHIPS.

Fifty-two perpetual scholarships of $1,000 each have been estab-
lished by the following donors:

*M1SS E. V. STEADMAN. 1ot et e iineieeenaranennanaennens Marietta
*JAMES PIERCE............... e ereeerne et e Sharpsville, Pa.
*ELIFAH DRURY. .. vtiitt it iiieiiianncacnnnssannns Girard, Pa.
MRS, MARY C. MARTIN. .. evvrvrreneatnrcnarnnneninnanns Lebanon
*Tames F. Davibson..... e e e ettt Brimfield
*TMISS BETSEY THOMAS. ¢t vt ttuee e cainneenreanannaneanes Irwin
*JOHN PERDUE. ....0ivtititieiiriineensnanenanen. Lafayette, Ind.
FELI M. KENNEDY. ...ttt vrireinenniarenennnnnnns Higginsville, Mo.
*JoHN K. SMITH. ...ttt ittt eniseeenannnees Ravenna
e O TR T ) 5 PP Ravenna
*JOHN B, SMITH. ...oviiriitiiiiiiteeireeiareienneanns Urbana
*Mgrs. CANDIA PALMER. ... ...covvivriininiinnnrinennanads Painesville
*MRS. GEORGE W. STEELE. ......covvvverannernnrnsanionns Painesville
*GEORGE W. STEELE. .. ...ivevnieinaeeseanionsnnenrannes Painesville
MRS, BETSEY DODGE: .. .. .vvvnreinrvnanrnnrinnanes McConnelsville
*JouN Espy................ U S O Kenton
*JosEPH HIDY, SR.....cviiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn Jeffersonville
*MRS., HENRY BOSZAR. .. .ivveinniiieiainrinnennaroinennns Brimfield
FHENRY BOSZAR (8) . ittt ii it ieiaens Brimfield
*E. F. LOUDENBACK . c« et vtietrervneenrrenansnssnannnnnans Westville
*H. D. LOUDENBACK. .ot ctieiiritieieenrannennennnsones Westville
*THOMAS KIRBY. .. .ovvitiiit it it cieiineeiennnaaen +~Muncie, Ind.
*[saac and LoviNa KELLY... & ....... e Mill Village, Pa.
S. T.and S, A, MOON. .. euvritir it ieve e tinnneerananrenennes Cuba
*GEORGE THOMAS......... N Greenwich’
*Mrs. E. W. TERRILL. .. .. ....oiivvieiniinnnnnenennns Jeffersonville
*Mrs. Joun H. HiwtoN. ..o viiii i Akron
$MRrs. CHARLOTTE ROBSON..........cciiviiiiinnnnnnn Newport, Ky.
*SAMUEL BIRDSELL................... e e Peru
*SAMUEL GRANDIN. oL vttt vinennsttnrneanenenennnnns Tidioute, Pa.
N.B.and A, E. JOHNSON. ... iivt it iireieiennnrennanes Mingo
*HENRY AINSWORTH (10)............. R T Lodi
*Miss ANNA A. JOHNSON.........cvvvieenven.......Bay City, Mich.
" MR. and MRs. JOHN MILLER. ......v0ivvurininnineenennenn, Edgerton
JouN P. CHAPIN. ..ottt it iiie e ienn e New Philadelphia
CHRISTIAN SWANK. .. vvvevtvninnrnennrnnes P .~...Sheldon, Ind.
MRS. S. O. ACOMB. .. e\ ittt ittt i it in e, Tidioute, Pa.
*Mrs. JANE BETZ (). ..oy e Hamilton
$iMiss HANNAH ALLYN........vvvvunennns e e Akron
*MRS. ROSA G. WAKEFIELD. ... .t v vuene v eiiieinenncnnnnnns Green

These Scholarships are intended to aid worthy and deserving
students, and are awarded by a Scholarship Committee under author-
ity from the Board of Trustees.

“*Deceased.

In honor of her father, Eliphas Burnham.

In memory of her deceased husband, Willlam Robson.
: +In honor of her father and mother, Mr and Mrs. Israel Allyn, and
her sister, Lucy Allyn.

12



:J
GENERAL INFORMATION.

FOUNDATION.

BucrTEL CoLLEGE was founded in 1870, and took its
name from its' most generous benefactor, Hon. J. R. Buchtel,
- who consecrated his life and wealth to its support. It was
chartered by the Ohio Legislature in the same year as a
. College of Liberal Arts and Letters, and first opened its
doors for the admission of students in September, 1872. It
is designed to secure the highest grade of Classical, Scien-
tific, and Literary culture known to American Colleges.

_LOCATION.

Buchtel College is located in Akron, Summit County,
Ohio. This city, with a population of about 52,000, is situ-
ated in the midst of 11111s and valleys, and is one of the most

" picturesque in the country. It is a healthful city, and easy
of access, having "direct connection with all parts of the
country. It'is located on the line of the Erie (New York,
Pennsylvania & Ohio); Cleveland, ‘Akron & Columbus;
Cleveland Terminal & Valley; Pittsburg & Western; North- .
ern Ohio, and Baltimére & Ohio Railways ; also on the A., B.
and C., and Kent, Ravenna, Canton, and Barberton Divi-
sions of the Northern Ohio Traction Company.

BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS.

The Colfege Campus comprises six acres, is situated on
the highest eminence in the county and faces on Buchtel
Ave., one of the pleasantest residence streets of the city.
The Loop Line electric cars, which receive transfers from
all city and suburban lines, pass by the college gates.

. At present there are six buildings on the campus, these
being only the beginning of the prospective quadrangle of

the Greater-Buchtel.

" Owing to the fire of 1899 the college and academy build-

ings and the heating plant are each new, with new furnish-

ings and laborgtory equipments, and are admlrably adapted

to the work required of them.

13




BUCHTEL HALL.

Buchtel Hall, designed for College classes in all work
except Chemistry, is a beautiful building, classic in design
and convenient in arrangement. As is shown by the cut,
the main entrance is up a broad flight of marble steps to the
first floor, which is high enough to leave the basement story
almost entirely above ground. In the center of the first floor
. is the grand staircase and an open court extending to a sky-
light. There are four large recitation rooms with a Profes-
sotr’s private office connected with each on the first and the
second floors. On the ground floor, besides a work-shop
and separate study, bicycle, and toilet rooms for young
men and women, is a suite of six rooms well planned and
equipped for the Physical Laberatories.

BUCHTEL ACADEMY.

The Academy is designed for thé convenience of the
Preparatory, Oratory and Art Schiools. It is a roomy and
convenient three-story building. On the ground floor are
the Physical Laboratories, and the separate lockers and toilet
rooms for young men and women. On the second floor are
the Administration Offices and the ‘main recitation rooms. -
On the third floor are the large Art Rooms and an Assem-
bly Room, which is used for the Oratory Studio.

FIRE PROOF. ,
These two new buildings are fire-proof and have the
"heating; ventilating and sanitary arrangements and appoint-
ments of the most approved kind known to modern builders.
With the Gymnasium, they are heated from one central heat-
ing plant.
ASTRONOMICAL OBSERVATORY.
* - The Observatory is intended for the use of students, and,
although some of the apparatus is very delicate’ and costly,
yet it will be freely placed in the hands of those students
who prepare themselves for its use. It is furnished with
the following instruments: .
An Equatorial Telescope of 4.5 inches aperture.
14



'AYOLVAYISTO TVOINONOY LSY



‘WNISYNIWAD 3SN0YO



A Meridian Circle of 3 inches aperture, provided with
various necessary accessory apparatus, and so mounted that
it can be used as a Zenith Telescope.

Two Astronomlcal Clocks, furnished with electric con-
nections. '

A Chronograph.

Various other minor apparatus.

‘ CROUSE GYMNASIUM.

This building is named in honor of Hon. George W.
Crouse, of Akron, oné of the liberal betiefactors of the Col-
lege.

The structure is a substantial brick building, one hun-
dred and two feet in length by fifty-three feet in breadth.
The basement contains the locker, dressing and bathing
rooms thoroughly furnished. On the first floor are the Di-
rectors’ office and the Gymnasium proper, which is eighty-
four feet long and forty-eight feet broad. This room. is
equipped with the most approved apparatus and offers every
facility for physical development. A running gallery of
-twenty—ﬁve laps to the mile surrounds the room. 4

The Gymnasium is open at stated times for the exclusive |
use of the young womnien, and at other times for the exclusive
use of the young men, in both instances under a trained di- -
rector.

In addition to the above mentloned facilities for physical
culture, the Collége possesses, only three squares away, ex-
tensive and elaborately equipped Athletic Grounds of four
acres, which are admirably adapted for use of the students
in playing base ball, foot ball, lawn tennis and similar games.

At present the Chemlcal Laboratory occupies a suite of
six rooms in the basement of the Gymnasium and is mod-
ernly equipped for practlcal work.

The Buchtel College Music School occupies certain
rooms in the Gymnasium. A two-manual pipe organ has

"been recently-erected for chapel use and instruction.

The Gymnasium is also used, for the present, as the

chapel assembly room.

15




THE HEATING PLANT.

The Heating Plant is located in a building by itself, thus
avoiding any danger from fire or explosion. The plant is
equipped with a thoroughly modern smoke consuming de-
vice. By means of conduits the steam is conveved to the
other buildings where fresh air is heated and for¢ed through
the rooms by the fan system..

THE PRESIDENT’S HOUSE.

The President’s house is situated on the Campus within
easy access of the other buildings; is a commodious substan-
tial brick structure with modern conveniences and is occu-
pied by the Pres1dent and his family.

AlM.~
Buchtel College is organized and equipped to give to
young men and women a wholesome physical development, a
most thorough mental discipline, and a practical, altruistic,
moral training ; to hold up before them the noblest ideals of
manhood and womanhood and to develop within them a
genius for usefulness. ‘ '

INSTRUCTION.

The instruction of the College aims to combine the ad-
vantages of the lecture, recitation and laboratory systems.

COLLEGE COURSES.

The curriculum embraces:

First: A Classical Course.

SeEconp: A Philosophical Course.

THIrRD: A Scientific Course.

These are four-year courses leading to the degrees of
A. B, Ph. B, and S. B., and are equal to those adopted by
other similar institutions of the country.

ACADEMY COURSES,

In connection with the College, but occupying a separate
building on the Campus, and with a separate Faculty, is
Buchtel Academy, in which students are thoroughly pre-
pared for college entrance. Three preparatory courses are

16



here offered: the Classical, Philosophical, and Scientific.
Owing to limited numbers, the student is under the personal
supervision of a strong corps of teachers and is afforded
daily practical drill in class room and laboratory work.

. BUCHTEL SCHOOL OF MUSIC.

The Music School is located at the College in Crouse
Gymnasium. . Thorough and technical training, beginning
with fundamentals, is given in both vocal and instrumental
courses by capable and experienced specialists.

BUCHTEL SCHOOL OF ART.

The Art School is situated at the Academy Building in
a specially arranged and equipped suite of rooms and is
undér the personal supervision of a trained and experienced
specialist. The Schaool offers excellent advantages for the
study of Art. It embraces instruction in charcoal, crayon,
pencil, pastel, oil and water color. ‘Students work from orig-
inal designs, life, casts, and still life.

LABORATORY AND APPARATUS.

The larger portion of the basement of Crouse Gymna-
sium has been rearranged since the fire of 1899 for use as
chemical laboratories consisting of five rooms. A general
laboratory for the use of students during the first year of
work in chemistry has been fitted with all modern facilities.
Drainage, gas, hot and cold water, and all necessary appa-
ratus, are at -each student’s desk. The students pursuing
quantitative methods have ample room and opportunities
for the more refined and careful researches in a laboratory
by themselves, undisturbed by other workers. The ventila-
tion of the laboratories is good, special wall flues carrying
off noxious vapors. '

The laboratories - for physics are arranged in the base-
ment of Buchtel Hall. Six rooms are given to the use of
experimental physics. The rooms for experiments in elec-
tricity and magnetism are free from'iron in their construc-
tion, and solid masonry floors in all laboratories secure the
delicate instruments from outside jar and disturbance.

17




Excellent facilities for work in photography are provided
by a well equipped dark-room, and students in physical sci-
ence are encouraged to become familiar with the best meth-
ods of experimental illustration.

The departmerit of Natural Science is located in the new
Buchtel Hall, where three laboratory and lecture rooms are
fitted for work in biology and geology. The student is sup-
plied with microscopes, reagents, microtomes, and other ap-
paratus needful for thorough work in biological research.
A collection of minerals and crystals, together with maps,
charts, and a paleontological cabinet, comprise the equip-
ment for work in Geology. '

The College is supplied with excellent surveying instru-
ments in the way of compass, engineer’s level, surveyor’s
transit with solar attachment for determining the true me-
ridian independent of the needle, chains, tapes, poles, pins,
etc. ' ,

The Astronomical Observatory is adequately equipped

~with efficient, delicate and costly instruments for carrying
on in a practical laboratory way that line of higher mathe-
matics. ' '

BIERCE LIBRARY.

The College Library had its origin with a collection of
works donated in 1874 by the late Gen. L. V. Bierce. Dur-
ing the early days of the College the Library was augmented
by books purchased from the proceeds of a bequest received
from Gen. Bierce’s estate. In recognition of this early gift =
the Library has been called the Bierce Library.

At the present time the Library is in Buchtel Hall and
embraces about 7,000 bound volumes of standard works
(exclusive of public documents). These books have been
mostly selected with special reference to their use in connec-
tion with the various departments of college instruction. All
are classified and arranged on the shelves by the Dewey sys-
tem of classification. The whole Library is practically one
of reference, as students have access to the shelves at all
hours of the day. Books may also be drawn by students,

18



professors, and officers, in accordance with the regulations,
for use outside of the Library.

Since the fire of 1899 the Library has been rec13551ﬁed
and recatalogued and put in the best workmg condition for
students.’

In connection with the Library is the College Readmg
Room, which has upon its files the leading periodicals and
newspapers of the day.. These are selected, upon recom-
mendation of -the various professors, with special reference
to supplementing their class-room instruction. ‘

A trained librarian of six years’ experience will have
charge of the 11brary to render it of greatest usefulness to
the students.

ATHLETICS.

Recognizing the fact that physical training is as legiti-
mate a part of any system of education as is. the mental,
Buchtel College has made ample provision for this course
in education, in her large and well equipped Gymnasium
and Athletic Field. Systematic instruction is given to both
young men and women in the Gymnasium each year by
trained instructors, and the young men are given systematic
training and regular drill in track athletics. Public sports,
such as foot ball, base ball, basket ball and lawn tennis are
permitted and encouraged so far as is consistent with the
student’s health and with his progress in the class-room.

ORATORICAL ASSOCIATION |

The students of Buchtel College maintain an Oratorical
Association, to which all college students are eligible. The
object of the society is to secure an increased interest in pub-
lic speaking, with special reference to the presentation of
original productions. ' The local association is a branch of
the State Association, which includes a number of the lead-
ing colleges of the State. Each year a local contest is held
by the association, the winner of which is sent by the associ-
ation to the State contest. The successful contestant in the
State contest represents the State in the inter-State “cor}test.

19




LITERARY AND DEBATING CLUB,

A therary and Debating Club is organized among the
students.
Regular meetings are held for the dlscussmn and debat-
ing of topics of current interest. Often public debates are
held with neighboring societies and colleges.

DRAMATIC CLUB.

A Dramatic Organization is maintained by the students
for mutual self-culture, and for the study of literature and
the histrionic art. One or more public entertainments are
given each year with credit to the club and the College.

All such literary organizations and efforts are approved
and encouraged by the College.

CO-EDUCATION.

The College and Academy admit students of both sexes.
No sex discrimination is made in requirements and equal ed-
ucational advantages and honors are offered to each.

SOCIAL ADVANTAGES.

Realizing that education is a development of social cour-
testes and personal graces as well as the power of mental
analysis, the student life at Buchtel College is so conducted
as to afford opportunities for such culture. Young ladies
and gentlemen, as such, mingle freely on the Campus, in the
College halls and class rooms during recitation hours. For-
mal and informal social college functions, banquets, exhibi-
tions and contests, receptions and class socials occur at inter-
vals through the year, in which young ladies and gentlemen
participate with members of the faculty and their friends.

The young ladies are under the general supervision of
the lady members of the faculty and are made to feel free
to go to them for counsel and advice.

RELIGION.

No restriction or coercion is imposed upon students in
their exercise of religious beliefs. All students are asked to
name the denomination of their choice on their registration

20



o

and are expected to attend the church of that denomination
while in College. Nearly all denominations are represented
in Akron by flourishing churches. While the College has a
denominational foundation and connection and is reverently
Christian in its social life and in the principles of its admin-
istration and instruction, yet in its internal economy it is in
no sense sectarian. All students are required to attend
chapel services.
DISCIPLINE.

The regulations for governing student life are few and
simple, appealing to the student’s self-respect and personal
responsibility.

It is the policy of the government to allow in all thmgs
as much liberty as will not be abused, and the students are
invited and expected to co-operate with the Faculty. Fre-
quenting bar-rooms, billiard-rooms, or saloons, and all riot-
ous and disorderly behavior, are forbidden. The use of to-
bacco and spirituous liquors about the college building and
on the grounds is prohibited.

All students registering with the College put themselves
under obligations faithfully to observe and obey the laws
and regulations of the Coliege and all authoritative acts of
the President and Faculty and to use their infiuence by pre-
cept and example to mduce others in like circumstances to
do the same.

.

REGISTRATION AND CLASSIFICATION.

All students are required to present themselves to the
Classification Committee of the College or Academy for reg-
istration and assignment of work, on or before the first day
of each half-year. A classification card will be given each
student showing the classes he is assigned to. This card
must be presented to:the Secretary of the College for his
signature when arranging for term bills, and to each in-
structor for his signature immediately. upon entering a class.

The card must then be returned to the Classification
Committee, fully signed as above indicated, on or before the
third day of the term. :

21



DEGREES.

The degree of Bachelor of Arts will be conferred on stu-
dents who have completed the classical course. ~

The degree of Bachelor of Philosophy will be conferred
on those who have completed the Philosophical Course. »

The degree of Bachelor of Science will be conferred on
those who have completed the Scientific Course.

The presentation of a thesis showing original research
by the-student is necessary for graduation.

MASTER’S DEGRELS.

The degree of A. M. will be conferred upon those who
have acquired the degree of A. B. or Ph. B., and the degree
of M. S. upon those who have acquired the degree of B. S.
These degrees will be granted in not less than two years after
graduation, unless the applicant, in residence, can devote the
larger part of his time to the work, when the degrees may
be granted in one year. ‘

The candidate must accomplish the equivalent of a col-
lege year’s work in each of any two subjects to be chosen by
himself, one of these to be known as Major and the other as
Minor.

"In the Minor, the work may be partly undergraduate,
but the-applicant will be expected to carry it beyond the lines
of usual college work. In the Major, the work must be con-
fined to graduate subjects and methods, and in this a satis-
factory thesis must be presented which will give evidence of
original work in the investigation of some new field rather -
than to. consist of a mere restatement of what is already
known. The subjects and methods must have received the
sanction of the professors.in the departments chosen.

An examination will be required in both subjects.

Provided satisfactory arrangements are made, residence
will not be required for graduates of this College in prepar-
ing for these degrees, although residence is recommended.
Persons who have received the Bachelor’s d'egrée in any
other college whose Tequirements for that degree are equal
to those of Buchtel College may also be granted the Mas-

22



ter’s degree upon the .above conditions, -except that the
courses must be taken in residence.

A candidate for either of these degrees, at any given
commencement must present his thesis and report for exam-
ination not later than June 1st.

These degrees will not be granted for professional work
leading to other degrees nor for journalistic work or teach-
ing. ‘

A fee of ten dollars will be charged for the Master’s
degree,

PRIZE FUNDS.

ArLumNI Prizis.—A fund has been established by the
Alumni of the College, the income of which is annually
appropriated according to the following regulations:

1st. ‘That student—being a member of the Senior Class
of the Academy—who makes the highest average grade dur-
ing the year in full Senior work in the Academy, and com-
pletes his Senior year without conditions, shall be entitled
to free tuition during the succeeding year.

2nd. That student—being a member of the Freshman
Class without conditions at the beginning of the year—who
attains the highest average grade during the year in not
fewer than eight Freshman studies, shall be entitled to free
tuition during the succeeding year.

3rd. ‘That student—being a member of the Sophomore
Class without conditions at the beginning of the year—who
attains the highest average grade during the year in not
fewer than eight studies above the Freshman year, shall be
entitled to free tuition during the succeeding year.

*4th. That student—being a member of the Junior
Class without conditions at the beginning of the year——-who
attains the highest average grade during the year in not
fewer than eight studies above the Freshman year, shall be
entitled to free tuition during the succeeding year.

5th. In determining the award of prlzes for any year,
there shall be considered only grades made in regular class

23



work at Buchtel College during that year in subjects com-
pleted before Commencement day.

6th. In case of a tie in any class the prize shall be
equally divided.
7th. The prize for any class shall go to the student
attaining the second highest average grade only in case the
" one ranking highest does not return to Buchtel College the
next succeeding year.

OLivir C. AsuroN Prizes.—A fund consisting of $3,000
has been established by Mr. Oliver C. Ashton, of Bryan, O.,
endowing the O. C. Ashton Prizes for excellence in reading
and recitation. ,

The annual income of this fund will be paid, one-third
to competitors from the Senior Class, one-third to competi-
tors from the Junior Class, and one-third to competitors
from the Sophemore Class, in a first and second prize to
each class, in the proportion of two to one.

Thesé are public exercises, and will take place at stated
times during the year.

PENpLETON LAw Prizes.—For the purpose of encourag-
ing the study of Law and Civil Government, a fund of $1,000
has been established by Joy H. Pendleton, late of Akron,
the annual income of which is used as prizes for essays in
the Law Class. Two-thirds of such income is annually to
be paid for the best essay, and one-third for the second best
essay, on some subject of Law or Government announced
by the Instructor in Law.

SCHOLARSHIPS,

On page 12 of this catalogue will be found a hst of the
endowed scholarships of the College. The donors of these
scholarships may, at all times, designate one student who-
shall be entitled to free tuition in either the College or the
Academy.” So much of the income of these scholarships
as is not thus used by the donors each year is at the disposal
of the College for the purpose of aiding worthy and deserv-
ing students. In the distribution of these scholarship bene-

24



fits by the College, in case the donor is deceased, préference
will be given to the immediate descendants of the donor.
This assistance will be granted to students only upon the
recommendation of a Committee of the Faculty after careful
inquiry as to the needs of each applicant. In making this
inquiry the Committee will consider not only the pecuniary
needs of the applicant but his general character as well, and
where a'renewal of aid is requested, the Committee will also
take into account the student’s previous record in scholar-
ship and general deportment.

Students thus receiving aid from the College may be
called upon to render services to the College for any part, or
all, of such aid. They will be expected to maintain their
standing in scholarship, and to. conduct themselves as exem-
plary students. A scholarship is granted with the expecta-
tion that the student will complete his course of study at
Buchtel College, and, without a reason that shall be satisfac-
tory to the President, honorable dismissal will not be granted
until full tuition and all other college dues have been paid.

Applications for scholarship aid may be addressed to the
President.

Hicu ScrooLs—The College offers annually one schol-
arship to each of several high schools, to be awarded to the
student standing highest during the last year of his High
School course. FEach scholarship entitles the holder to two
years’ free tuition in the College, subject to conditions which
may be learned on application to the President of Buchtel
College. -

. TownNsHIP.—Two standing scholarships in the Academy
are offered to pupils in each Township of Summit County
who complete the common school course in the country
schools. - These scholarships are awarded to the two pupils
in each township passing the best examination before the
County Board of School Exammers under the provisions
of the Patterson Law.

Students winning the H1gh School or Township Scholar-
ships must begin their course of study not later than one year

from the openmg of the following school year.
V28



EXPENSES.

TerM BiLLs—All term bills are due and payable on the first day of
each half-year for the entire half-year. These bills must be paid,
or arrangements for their payment made satisfactory to the
Secretary of the College before entering any classes.

COLLEGE.

FuLL Turrton—Each half-year...........cvviiniiiiviinnn, $20.00
Two Stupies—Each half-year.............. e 14.00
ONE Stupy—Each half-year....... e, 7.00

INciDENTAL and LiBraRY FEE for all students each half-year... 3.50

LaBoraToRY FEES:

Cuemistry, 1. and II, each........ et $ 5.00
CueMIsTRY, III. and IV, each.........cooo i ivnin.e, 8.00
Pnvsics, I, II. and III,, each.. et enereeieae e, 250
NATURAL SCI‘ENCE——-BlOlogy, L and II each ........... e 225
Botany, 1. and II., each.............. 2.25
Zoology, 1. and II, each...... erenan 2.25
Geology, L...iviiiiiiiiinnninnnns 2.25
NetrologY . .vveevrennrneninneennnnns . 225
Physiology ....... et 2.25

DEeGreEs conferred in course:
Bachelor's Degree. ....vveiriieiviniennaiennnnnrnss $ 5.00
Master's Degree. .. oo vriiiiiinivieneieeieainenenns 10.00

The fee for a degree is payable on or before the Monday before
Commencement Day.

No tuition or other fees will be refunded except for absence on
account of protracted sickness, and in such cases no- reduction will
be made in term bills if the student maintains his class standing.

To students working in the Chemical Laboratory any unused
balance of their deposits will be returned at the end of the year.

The College does not at present provide dormitories for young
men, but it expects to have a Cottage Dormitory for young women
on the Campus, ready at the opening of the fall term in September,
1804. All non-resident young women will be expected to room in the
Dormitory.

The Faculty gives special care to the placing of young men in
good families, with pleasant and comfortable home-surroundings and
conveniences, and takes a kindly supervisory interest in their student
life. .

‘ Rooms furnished, heated and lighted can be secured within walk-
ing distance of the College for $1.00 a week and upwards with two
in a room; with one in a room, for $1.50 and upwards.

26



Good table board can be secured at $3.50 a week.

Abundant opportunities for self-help in the city are offered young
men to help defray the expenses of room and board; a limited num-
ber are offered young women. ’

ACADEMY. _
Fuir Turrion—Each half-year............... ..o $15.00
Two Stupies—Each half-year................... e 10.00
ONE Stupy—Each half-year..................cooviutn 5.00
IncioeNTAL and Lisrary FEE for all students each half-year... 3.50
Prvysicar LasoraTory Fee—Each half-year.................. 1.50
CuemicaL LaporaTory FEE—Fach half-year.................. 5.00

All the foregoing fees are payable at the Secretary’s Office in
Buchtel Hall. .

No tuition or other fees will be refunded except for absence on
account of protracted sickness, and in such cases no reduction will
be made in term bills if the student maintains his class standing.. -

For more detailed information in regard to College entrance,
courses and expenses, address A. B. CHURCH, Pres,, or C. R. OLIN,
Sec’y. E . ‘

For mort detailed information regarding Buchtel Academy, see
page 67, arid address the PrincipaL, or Pres. A. B. CHURCH,

MUSIC AND ART.
For details of expenses see pages 80 and 81.

27



BUCHTEL
COLLEGE




"TVH 131LHONG



FACULTY, INSTRUCTORS AND OFFICERS.
1904-19056.

COLLEGE.
REv. A B. CHUrcH, A. M, D.D,,

PRESIDENT.
M essenger-Profe.\'sor of Mental and Moral Philosophy.

Cuarres M. Kn1caT, A. M., Sc. D.,
Buchtel-Professor of Physics and Chemistry.

Cary, F. Kovpr, A. M., Ph. D,
Hilton-Professor of Modern Languages.

Maria Parsons, A. M.,
Pierce-Professor of English and Literature and Instructor sn English
History.

Josepr C. RockweLL, A. M.,
Professor of Greek and Latin, Director of Gymmnasium and Track
Athletics for Young Men.

CuArLES BROOKOVER, A. M.,
Professor of Natural Sciences.
SECRETARY OF THE FACULTY.

Frank M. Morrison, A, M.,

Ainsworth-Professor of Mathematics and Astronomy.

Oscar E. Ouin, A. M,,
Acting Profes:or of Economics and History, and Instructor in Men-
tal and Moral Philosophy.

ANNA M. Ray,

Instructor in Oratory and Physical Culture for ¥V oung Women.

ErHEL JEFFERSON, A. B,
Assistant in Chemistry and Physics.

Oscar R. SCHREIBER,
Librarian.

29




COLLEGIATE COURSES.

THE college year is divided into two terms of nineteen
weeks each, not including the Christmas and Easter recesses.
It is expected that students be present on the opening day of
the term, and they are not allowed to prolong their recesses
beyond the specified day.

THREE COURSES OF STUDY.

The College offers three regular courses of study, requir- .
ing the same amount of preparatory work, and each requir-
ing four years of stidy in the College. These courses are:

1. The Classical Course, the usual course of that name,
requiring extensive work in the Ancient Languages, and
offering electives in Modern Languages, Mathematics, Latin,
Greek, Literature, Philosophy and Science. This course
leads to the degree of Bachelor of Arts.

?. 'The Philosophical Course, substituting the study of
German for Greek, and offering the same range of electives
as the Classical Course. This course leads to the degree of
Bachelor of Philosophy.

3. The Scientific Course, in which the language train-
ing is mostly confined to the German and English languages.
More preparatory work in the sciences is required for admis-
sion. This course is entirely on a footing with the other
courses, offering wide training in Mathematics and the Sci-
ences, while with the liberal use of electives, the student is
enabled to cover much of the ground of the other courses. -
This course leads to the degree of Bachelor of Science.

ELECTIVE AND REQUIRED WORK.

In keeping with the trend of higher educatxon Buchtel
College offers opportunities for extensive elective work. But
to avoid the evils of desultoriness, every student is advised
to make. out, at the beginning of the Sophomore year, a
scheme for his elective work for the entire course. Members
of the Faculty will gladly confer with students regarding
this important matter.

30



" REGULATIONS.

The following rules are to be observed by all students :

1. All freshman work is required.

2. After the freshman year, four studies a half-year are
counted full work.

3. After the freshman year twenty-four credits are
necessary for obtaining the Bachelor’s degree, a “credit”
meaning the completion of one study of four recitations per
week, or its equivalent for one half-year, the full work of
the student thus being four studies or sixteen recitations per
week each half-year.

4. After the freshman year electives are not limited
to any one year, i. e., there are no sophomore, junior or
senior electives, but under the direction of the Committee on
Classification, the student may elect any course which he is
qualified to pursue.

5. Students are required to hand to the Secretary of the
Faculty, at least two weeks before the opening of any half-
vear, a list of their electivé studies for that half-year.

" 6. No student is allowed to take more nor less than four
studies a half-year, without consent of the Faculty.

7. No student is allowed to drop a study after the open-
ing of a half-year, without the consent of the Committee on
Classification.

8. No student will be allowed to postpone a required
study, or take a study in place of those prescribed without
permission of the Faculty. .

9. No student will be allowed to change his electlon of
studies for any half-year without permission of the Commit-
tee on Classification.

Students are advised to take fundamental studies early
in the course, 4. €., in the sophomore year, such studies as are
required in preparation for further work; also to follow lines
of work rather than isolated studies. '

10. 'The thesis for graduation shall be handed in to the
Secretary of the Faculty on or before the begmmng of the

Senior vacation.
31



ADMISSION AND RECORD.

Each candidate for college admission must have had at
least a full high school preparation, or college preparatory
course, embracing the spec1ﬁc subjects named for college
entrance. :

In place of entrance exammatlons the following certifi-
cate plans.will be accepted :

I. The certificates of principals of approved high
schools and academies will admit students to the freshman
class on probation, and such statement must be a certification
of the specific subjects in which the candidate has passed
satisfactory examinations covering the requirements as
stated for college entrance. Such certificate must be filed
with the Committee on Classification by the candidate on ap-
plication for entrance. Blank forms for the record of such
work will be furnished on application to the President or
Secretary of the Faculty.

II. The pass-cards, certificates and academic dlploma,
of the State Board of Regents of New York State for the

' subjects which they cover will be accepted for college en-
trance on probation. Such credentials will not, however, be
accepted for advance s'tandmg -

Students admitted on probatxon, after reasonable trial
will be advanced to full class standing on satisfactory evi-
dence of ability and determination to maintain their class
work. : .

During the course of study, unannounced examinations
are held at the discretion of the professors, and announced
examinations are required in case of absence or failure.

Applicants desiring to enter an advanced class, who do
not present satisfactory grades from other colleges, will be
examined in the studies of the lower classes or their equiva-
lents, in the particular course to be pursued.

Students having completed a course in Buchtel Academy
will be admitted to the corresponding course of the College
without further examination.

Arrangements can be made by the students for private
instruction, for the removal of conditions.

32



Testimonials of good moral character must be presented
by all applicants. ;

Students coming from other institutions of learning must
furnish certificates of honorable dismissal.

A record of each student’s standing is kept, which may
be examined by committees, trustees, parents, and friends of
the College. ‘

Reports of the grades of all students are sent to parents
or guardians at the close of each session.

SPECIAL STUDENTS.

All students are advised to pursue a regular course of
study, even if it cannot be completed.

But persons of proper age and character may be admitted
as special students, not candidates for a degree, on the same
requirements as for the Scientific Course, and may elect such
studies as they are qualified to pursue. They must file with
the Committee on Classification certificates of their previous
work. ’ ’

Thus an opportunity is offered to a considerable number
of young people who do not wish to spend time for a full
course, but who desire some college work. Those preparing
to teach, those fitting for business, or those who intend to
give time to music or art, are especially thus accommodated.
~ Such students will also find themselves proportionately. ad-
vanced, should they later decide to take a regular course, ,

On the completion -of their studies, such students will be
granted a certificate stating the work completed.

TERMS OF ADMISSION,

The following work is required of candidates for en-

trance to the Freshman Class in each of the College courses:
CLASSICAL COURSE.

GReER.—Grammar (Goodwin or equivalent); three
books of Xenophon’s Anabasis; three books of Homer’s
Iliad ; - Prose Composition, as found in Jones’ Exercises;
Greek histoty, as found in Pennell.

33



LATIN.—Grammar, including Prosody (Bennett, Allen &
‘Greenough or Harkness) ; three books of Casar’s Commen-
taries, or Arrowsmith & Whicher’s First Latin Readings;
six of Cicero’s Orations; six books of Vergil’'s Aneid; the
first twenty lessons of ]ones’ Latin Prose Composition; Ro-
man History.

MATHEMATICS. ——Arlthmetlc (including the Metric Sys-
tem) ; Algebra, Taylor’s Algebra through Quadratic Equa-
tions or its equivalent ; Geometry, plane, solid, and .spherical. -

EncrisE.—Composition, Grammar, Analysis, Elemen-
tary Rhetoric, Reading of English and American writers.

Hisrory.—United States.

Porrricai Sciencr.—Civil Government.

DrawiNc.—Free Hand.

PHILOSOPHICAL COURSE.

LArTiN.—Grammar, including Prosody (Bennett, Allen &
Greenough or Harkness) ; three books of Casar’s Comumen-
taries, or Arrowsmith & Whicher’s First Latin Readings;
six of Cicero’s Orations; six books of Vergil’s Zneid; the
first twenty lessons of Jones’ Latin Prose Composition ; Ro-
man History.

" MATHEMATICS.—Arithmetic (1nclud1ng the Metric Sys-
tem) ; Algebra, Taylor’s Algebra through Quadratic Equa-
tions or its equivalent ; Geometry, plane, solid, and spherical.

" Naturar ScieNce.—Physiology, Physical Geography.

EncrisH.—Composition, Grammar, Analysis, Elemen-
tary Rhetoric, Reading of English and American writers.

History.—United States, General History.

Por1rican ScieNce—Civil Government.

Drawinc.—Free Hand.

SCIENTIFIC COURSE.

LariN.—Grammar, including Prosody (Bennett, Allen &
Greenough or Harkness) ; three books of Casar’s Commen-
taries, or Arrowsmith & Whicher’s First Latin Readmgs,
six of Cicero’s Oratlons, or,—

GERMAN.>T'wo years’ work in German will be accepted
in place of Latin.

34



MATHEMATICS.—Arithmetic (including the Metric Sys-
tem) ; Algebra, Taylor’s Algebra through Quadratic Equa-
tions or its equivalent ; Geometry, plane, solid, and spherical.

NaruraL SciEnce.—Physiology, Physics, Physical Geog-
raphy.

EncrisE.—Composition, Grammar, Analysis, Elemen-
tary Rhetoric, Reading of English and American writers.

" Hisrorv.—United States, General History.

Porrricai, SciencE.—Civil Government.

Drawinc.—Free Hand. '

1]

Except in Languages and Mathematics a fair equivalent
may be allowed for any academic study other than those
mentioned above for.College entrance.

In Science note books should be presented in evidence
of laboratory work*done.

REQUIREMENTS 18 EncLisH.—(Now practically uniform
throughout the United States) :

READING AND PRACTICE.

Goldsmith—The Vicar of Wakefleld....... et aesaes 1903-1905
Tennyson—The Princess.....ecoeseeescescassassasonssanesns 1903-1905
Carlyle—Essay on BUIT8. ....ooveevnseesaannas iheeeaaaaes .1903-1905
Shakespeare—Julius Cesar............ Cenesssessretanasesan 1903-1905
Shakespeare—The Merchant of Venice............. reieeaeas 1903-1908
Addison—Sir Roger de Coverley........ e ereseres e 1903-1908
Lowell—The Vision of Sir Launfal................ [N 1903-1908
Scott—Ivanhoe .........: tesereseteresesassanssratesnnaans 1903-1908
Coleridge—The Ancient MarfDer..........coooeee0scnsnveones 1903-1908
George Eliot—Silas Marner. ...v.ceveeeecrerrocscsaarcvenaons 1903-1908
Shakespeare—Macheth .....iviiiiniiiinnenrioenssnnninens 1906-1908
Scott—The Lady of the LaKke......o.oveneinenennnsanenannass 1906-1908
Tennyson——Lancelot and Blaine. .. ....cvvviiieeneeniisnemenss 1906-1908
Tennyson—The Passing of Arthur......... heeraer et 1906-1908
Tennyson—Gareth and Lynette. ... .ccevviieeroniensssenans ..1906-1908
Irving—Life of Goldsmith.................... Mereeerenan ...1906-1908
STUDY AND PRACTICE. -
Macaulay—Essay on Milton veseeeean te...1908-1905 |
Shakespeare—Macheth ......cciviuiniiieiiieiinrnrnoiesnns 1903-1905
Macaulay—Essay on AddIBOD. ...t euiveevrerreenneneannnnns 1903-1908
Burke—Speech on Conciliation. ......oooviiinieiienninnncnnen 1903-1908
Milton—I’Allegro and J1 Penseroso. ....coevessevooroceninenn 1903-1908
MIItOD—COMUS st evrvnrrvonannssvasnssoonasarsasssscssansos 1903-1908
Milton—Lycidas .......... Ceeee J e reeiinenes 1903-1908
Macaunlay—Life of J OhDSON. v\ vvvsernnnss PR e iereieiees 1906-1908
Shakespeare—Julils C®SAL. .. coeviveaceosssescesroatsocsons . 1906-1908

Equivalent readings will be accepted
35



REQUIRED

AND

ELECTIVE -

COURSES



REQUIRED
1904-1

The following table shows the
the various courses.

CLASSICAL
First Half-Year. Hrs.
Greek L.......ooooviiiiiiae, 4
Latin I.........ocoiieeiann.t, 3
Mathematics I................ 4
Biology I.....covvvviniiinnnn. 2
Rhetoric 1. and Readmg and
Expression. . PR |
Gymnasim .......oeueenreennn 2

STUDIES.
9056.

work of the Freshman year, for

All of the work is required.

COURSE.

Second Half-Year.

......................

......................

Biology TI......cciviiviunnnn.
Rhetoric IT...................
Gymnasium .......ceevveenenn

PHILOSOPHICAL COURSE.

First Half-Year. Hrs.
German I............cc0vunee. 4
Latin I......oiiiiiiinannens 3
Mathematics I................ 4
Biology I.....covvveivnvinnnn. 2
Rhetoric I. and Reading and

Expression. .......cooonn.. 3
Gymnasium ......ccovv.nee.. .2
SCIENTIFIC

First Half-Year. Hrs.
English I......ooooviviiiin 3
German I..................... 4
Mathematics I................ 4
Biology I....ovviiniiiiiiiin, 2
Or Mechanical Drawing and

Descriptive Geometry....... 3
Rhetoric I. and Reading and
Expression.......coevevenen 3

Gymnasitm .....veeeeerenenn.

37

- Rhetoric 1I

Second Half-Year.

....................
......................

Biology IL............cote.
Rhetoric II
Gymnasium

COURSE.

Second Half-Year,

................

Biology II
Or Mechanical Drawing and
Descriptive Geometry

Gymnasium



After the Freshman year the following work is required:

For the degree of Bachelor of Aris—
One year of Latin or Greek.
One year of Philosophy.
One year of Physical Science.

For the degree of Bachelor of Philosophy—
One half-year of Liogic.
One half-year of Political Economy.
One year of Philosophy.
One year of Physical Science.

For the degree of Bachelor of Science—

One year of Chemistry.
One year of Physics.
One year of Natural Stience.

These required studies may be taken any year, at the option of

the student, although it is recommended that the student take them
in the order named.

y

38



SCHEDULE OF CLASSES.
1904-1906.

FIRST HALF-YEAR.

8:00 8:55 to 9:15 9:15 . 10:10 11:06 1:30 2:25 8:20
German V. Chapel. French 1. Physics III. Physles 1. Chemistry I. Chemtistry I. Chemlistry I11.
Astronomy I ‘¢  Mathematies I. German I.. German III. " History 1. Chemistry III. History III.(2)
Rhetoric I. o Literature I.(3) Mathematies V. Mathematics I. Oratory I. Mathematics VII. History of Greek
Reading and} (3) ¢ Greek I. Literature III. Literature V. Mech.Prawing. German VIL (2) Sculpture. (2)

Expression “  Geology L Greek IIL, V., VII. Latin L. (3) Biology I.(2) FrenchIIL(2) Gymnasium. (2)
Latin IIL, V., VII. “ Political EconomyI. Neurology. Botany I. Logic.
Zoology L. « - Ethics I. Biology I.(2)
- ‘

SECOND HALF-YEAR.

8:00 8:55 to 9:15 9:15 10:10 11:06 , 1:30 2:26 83:20
German VI Chapel. French II. Physics IV. Physics II. Chemistry II. Chemistry IL. Surveying.
Meteorology. ¢“  Mathematics II. German II. German IV. History II. Chemfstry IV. History III.(2)
Rhetoric I1.(2) “ Literature IL (3) Mathematics VI. Mathematics II. Oratory II. - German VIIL (2) History of Greek
Latin IV., VL, VIII, ** Greek II. Literature IV, Literature VI. Mech. Drawing. French IV.(2) Sculpture (2) ’
Biology IL.(1) “  Geology II. Greek IV., VL, VIIL Latin II, Blology I1.(2) Surveying. Gymnasium. (2)
Zoology 11 “ Political Economy II1. Psychology. Botany I1. Blology II.(2)
. Fhyslology. Bthics I1. . .
Natural Theology.

Electlves must be made out trom_ this schedule._l These courses. are described on fhe following pages.



DEPARTMENTS OF INSTRUCTION.

PAGE
MENTAL AND MORAL PHILOSOPHY. v vuverunanerrononeaooanseeens 40
PrysicAL SCIENCE,

(0811511118 'GP 42

g U R 44
MoperRN LANGUAGES,

GErmAn ... ivviininnirenreneesnnensnennecans U 45

0 5 1 1ol v N 47
GREEK .« ic ot oo veaetnteeneuoeoesnrensnesesnesassansnseonnsnens 47
LaTIN .......... e et et e e e e e e e e eaaans 49
HISTORY OF GREEK SCULPTURE. «: v vv e ervrennenneereasneanenees 50
MATHEMATICS . ..vvivenrnnviennnnnn. P 51
A STRONOMY ot ivee et tnievessoeaetooneeseresssseansmennsnnns 54
LITERATURE ........... et Sieeianean 55
HISTORY .ottt ittt iiac et it riatteerianaranannns .. 56
B NGLISH . .iiiitiiiiitii it it iaeinerrenrentaaniinnenenens 57
9o o 58
NATURAL SCIENCE. «t vttt et iteteeneeneenenounseseesnnensneennnn 58
PoLITICAL ECONOMY AND SOCIOLOGY. .\, .vuevennerinnnearnnnenan 61
ORATORY ......... U, eeeeriesa et et ettty 63
PHYSICAL TRAINING. it tveer e ieateneereonneneoereneoneenacnns 64
PraysicAL CULTURE FOR WOMEN.......... e et 65

MENTAL AND MORAL PHILOSOPHY.

) PRESIDENT CHURCH.
PROFESSOR OLIN, INSTRUCTOR.

One year of Philosophy is required of all students who
are candidates for the degree of A. B. or Ph. B.

: First Half—Yegr.
Ethics I. Tu., We., Th., Fr.,, 11:05.
Text-book, Mackenzie.

) Moral Philosophy is an elective for two half-years. The subject
embraces theoretical and practical -ethics and is studied with refer-

o 40



ence to the origin and development of ethical ideas as viewed in the
light of modern philosophy. Text-books are used as guides, but the
aim is to encourage individual research and original thought; to
that end, topics are assigned at intervals during the course, and stu-
dents are referred to a library of wide and well chosen reference
books. Papers are written and discussed on the doctrine and in-
fluence of-such men as Socrates, Plato, Kant, Berkeley, and others,
dand on the systems of thought advanced by the Stoics, Epicureans,
Cynics, and Ascetics. The theoretical bearing of the contempora-
neous problems of Education, Charities, Penology, Temperance, and
Sociology is introduced and the fullest discussion invited.

- Second Half-Year.

Psychology. Tu., We., Th., Fr., 10;10. Those electing this
sutbject must have taken the half-year of College Physi-
ology, giving special attention to Neurology:

Text-book, James’ Psychology.

Psychology is an elective for second half-year and must be pre-
ceded by the course in Neurology. A text-book affords the basis of
study, and is supplemented by oral instruction which follows the
lines of modern investigation. From time to time such topics as
Habit, Memory, Imagination, Illusion, Hallucination, and Alternat-
ing Personality are assigned, and the student is referrred to authori-
ties in the library and expected to write papers which are read and
discussed in the class, the purpose being to familiarize the student
with the library method of study and investigation, and to stimulate
him to think for himself. Original problems in observation are
worked out by the students, reports discussed in class and note books
kept.

Ethics II. 'Tu., We.,, Th., Fr., 11:05. Continuation of
course 1. with Natural Theology. )
Text-books, Mackenzie and Valentine.

During the last thirteen weeks of the second half-year the course
in Ethics is supplemented by a course in Natural Theology. The
object of this course is to lead the student carefully to observe the
phenomena of Nature, to trace their causes to their creative source,
and to read from them the power, wisdom and beneficence of God.
A text-book is used as an outline, while the student is given prob-
lems for original investigation and application, and topics for library
research.

41



PHYSICAL SCIENCE.

‘ PROFESSOR KNIGHT.
ETHEL JEFFERSON, PH. B., INSTRUCTOR.

One year of Physical Science is required of candidates
for the A. B. and Ph. B. degrees.

One year of Chemistry and one year of Physics is re-
quired of candidates for the S. B. degree.

COURSES IN CHEMISTRY.
First Half-Year.

I Generall Chemistry. Mo., Tu., Th,, Fr., 1:30 to 3:20.
Eight hours per week. Descriptive Chemistry and In-
organic preparations.

The elements of inorganic kchemistry are taught by recitations,
lectures and practical work in the laboratory. Each student is as-
signed a desk in the laboratory, furnished with apparatus and chemi-
cals, and it is required that most statements shall be confirmed by
experiment and illustrated before the class; each student is further
required to manufacture one or more salts under each basic element,
and to explain fully the process and principles involved and exhibit
to the class the results of the work,

III. Quantitative Analysis. Mo., Tu., Th, Fr, 2:25 to
" 4:15. FEight hours per week. Open to students who
have completed courses I. and IL.

Gravimetric and volumetric; examination of simple salts and min-
erals, coal, limestone, milk, water and foods.

V. Quantitative Analysis—Technical. Eight hours per
week of laboratory work required. Open to students
who have taken courses 1., IT., III. and IV.

Any two consecutive afternoon hours may be chosen for this

work. Topics from chemical journals are assigned for reading and
study. Students may select the material for investigation.

42 _ ﬁ;



Second Half-Year.

IL Inorgﬁnic Preparations and Qualitative Analysis. Mo.,
Tu., Th., Fr,, 1:30 to 3:20. FEight hours per weeck.
Open to students who have finished course I.

Separation and testing of the common metals and acids; blow-
pipe tests for metals in commercial ores; lectures and “quizzes” in
addition to the laboratory work.

IV. Organic Chemistry. Mo., Tu., Th,, Fr,, 2:25. Five
hours per week. Open to students who have taken
courses I. and II.

The instruction in Organic Chemistry consists of recitations and
laboratory work. Conferences of teacher and students are held
at which new theories are discussed and the latest researches are
presented; work in the laboratory comprises proximate analyses and
the preparation and testing of most organic products.

VI. Quantitative Analysis — Mineralogy and Assaying.
~ Ten hours’per week. Assignment of hours after class
is formed. Open to students who have taken courses

I, IL., II1., IV. and V.

Students allowed to choose the line of investigation to be fol-
lowed. The course involves such a variety of methods and processes
as will enable the student to undertake most chemical separations
and tests. Students who have taken the courses in electricity will
be allowed to pursue a course in electro-chemistry and the determi-
nation of physical constants.

Industrial Chemistry is taught by lectures and laboratory practice.
Whenever possible, actual products are exhibited to the students and
the manufacturing processes reproduced in miniature, The great
losses by imperfect methods of manufacture and by waste products
are pointed out and the student is taught to see the true economy of
production. Illustrative of the topics studied, visits are made to va-
rious manufacturing establishments and an opportunity is given to
see manufacturing operations in actual working. Akron and the
neighboring village of Barberton afford a varied field for the study
of chemistry applied in the industries as shown in a partial list of
prominent manufactories: ’

The manufacture of illuminating and water gas.

The making of pottery and various clay products.

The manufacture of india rubber products, both hard and soft.

43



The manufacture of paper and straw-board.
The manufacture of artificial ice.

The making of soda ash.

The manufacture of paints and varnishes.

COURSES IN PHYSICS,

The courses in physics presuppose, as preparation, a year of ele-
mentary physics, a half-year of chemistry and mathematics through
analytical geometry. They include recitations and laboratory prac-
tice, together with readings from scientific journals, and cover-me-
chanics, sound, heat, light and electricity. A simple exposition of
the experimental facts of these branches is first undertaken, followed
by theoretical discussions to show the connection of their principles
and to bring out their common relation to the doctrine of the con-
servation of energy. Léctures and topic-reading present the recent
advances of Physical Science, and point out the practical application
of its principles. Quantitative determinations in the laboratory are
required in all parts of the course. The subject of Photography, in-
cluding its various applications in the sciences and arts, is taught by
lectures and practical work. .

Students are required to become familiar with the projecting
lantern as an instrument of demonstration in the lecture room, and,
in general, to perform with their own hands all experimental illus-
tration. The apparatus is all new and for the most part quantitative.
The class-room and laboratory work is supplemented by frequent
visits to manufacturing plants to study the application of physical
principles in machinery and other agents.

~

First Half-Year.
I. Mechanics, Pneumatics and Sound. M\o., Tﬁ., Th., Fr.,
11:05. Six hours per week.

Extra laboratory hours required. Problems are given and read-
ings from scientific journals required.

CIIL Electricity and Magnetism.. Mo., Tu., Th., Fr., 10:10.
Six hours per week. Open to students who have taken
courses I. and II. :

Recitations, lectures and laboratory practice. Various laboratory
manuals used.



Second Half-Year,

II. Heat, Light and Photography. Mo., Tu., Th., Pr.,
11:05. Six hours per week. Open to students who
have finished course I.

Recitations, lectures and laboratory practice. The months of May
and June are given to the practice of photography.

IV. Electricity and Its Applications. Mo., Tu., Th., Fr.,
10:10. Six hours per week. Open to students who
have taken courses 1., II. and III.

Recitations, lectures and laboratory practice. Visits to- various
manufactories where electricity is developed and applied. In this
course a practical study of the application of the electric current to
the telephone, telegraph, electric light, dynamo, motor and transmis-
sion of power will be undertaken,

MODERN LANGUAGES.

PROFESSOR KOLBE.

GERMAN.

"It is commonly conceded that to the average American student
of the modern languages, German is the most important; conse-
quently a large place is assigned to it. The object of this department
is to enable the student to acquire rapidly a practical knowledge of
German. Special attention is given to pronunciation and the train-
ing of the ear for the sounds of the German language. From the
beginning, the German language is used in the class-room as the me-
dium of teaching German. This well-tested method has yielded,
during the many years of its use, very satisfactory results to all stu-
dents who put forth proper efforts. Thus, this method consistently
pursued during a four years’ course not only guarantees to the faith-
ful student an accurate and comprehensive knowledge, furnishing
the key to the vast field of German literature, but it recognizes also
the practical claims of thé German language in a country where mil-
lions of German-speaking people live, where business relations and
demands, in their various forms, call for an actual and practical use

45



”

-

of this language, and where, therefore, this language, ahove all,
should become, as far as possible, a living language in the mouth
of the student. In thus combining theory with practical work it is
thought that the greatest good will come to the student in the pur-
suit of the German language through the means indicated. Below
are the details of the various courses. -

First Half-Year.

I. Mo., Tu., We, Th.,, 10:10. Required of Philosophical
and Scientific Freshmen.

Joynes-Meissner’s Grammar, Part 1.; written grammar exercises
from English into German; Bronson’s Prose and Poetry.

IIL. Mo, Tu., We., Th., 11:05. )

Schiller’s Maria Stuart; Von Jagemann’s Materials for German
Prose Composition; Lessing’s Minna von Barnhelm; Schiller’s Bal-
lads; Dictation.

V. Mo., Tu., We., Th., 8:00.

Schiller’s Wallenstein; German Essays and Letters; reading at
sight; History of German Literature.

VII. Tu., Th., 2:25.

Schiller’s Don Carlos; Goethe’s Meisterwerke (Bernhardt) ; His-
tory of Germian Literature (Scherer) ; German Composition.

Second Half-Year:

II. Mo, Tu.,, We,, Th,, 10:10. Requlred of Philosophical
and Sc:entlﬁc Freshmen

Review of grammar; rapid oral translation of all English exer-
cises of grammar into German; Storm’s Immens®; Hillern’s Hoeher
-als die Kirche; Gerstaecker’s Germelshausen,

IV. Mo, Tu., We., Th., 11:05.

Heine’s Harzreise; Sesenheim (Goethe’s Dichtung und Wahr-
heit) ; Goethe’s Hermann und Dorothea; German Prose Composi-
tion; History of German Literature. ’

46



VI. Mo., Tu., We., Th., 8:00.

Goethe’s Egmont; Lessing’s Nathan der Weise; Simm’s Life of
Lessing; History of German Literature; review of History of Ger-
man Literature (written in German).

VIII.  Tu., Th, 2:25.

Goethe’s Faust (Part I); Grimm’s Life and Times of Goethe;
History of German Literature (Scherer); German Composition.

FRENCH.
PROFESSOR KOLBE.

) First Half-Year.
I. Mo., Tu., We., Th., 9:15.
Edgren;s Grammar; written Grammar Exercises from English
into French; Super’s Reader; Berthet’s Le Pacte de Famine.
IT1I. Mo., We., 2 :R5.

Racine’s Phedre; reading at sight; Prose Composition.

Second Half-Year,
I1I. Mo., Tu., We., Th., 9:15.

Review of Grammar, written and oral; special drill on irregular
verbs; Prose Composition; Erckmann-Chatrian’s .Le Conscrit de
1813 ; Musset’s Pierre et Camille; Scribe’s Le Verre d’Eau.

IV. Mo, We,, 2:25.

. Moliere’s Le Misanthrope; Corneille’s Le Cid; reading at sight; v
Prose Composition. -

GREEK.

" PROFESSOR ROCKWELL,

One year of elective work in Greek or Latin is required
of candidates for the A. B. degree. The elective courses this
year are IIL and IV.

During the Freshman year the drill in forms and grammar is
continued daily, and attention is given to the history and literature.

47



In the advanced courses the great masterpieces of prose and po-
etry are studied in their proper historical and literary setting, and the
effort will be made during the three years’ rotation of courses for
the student to become more thoroughly acquainted with the lives and
works of a small number of selected authors. As far as is admis-
sible, some attention is given in connection with the regular work to
Greek Private Life. ‘ ’

First Half-Year.

I.  Lysias (Selected Orations) ; Homer (Odyssey) ; Litera-
ture. Tu., We., Th,, Ft, 9:15. Required of Classical
Freshmen.

II1.  Herodotus (Book VI.); Aristophanes (Clouds, with
special reference to Greek Private Life). Tu., We., Th,,
Fr, 10:10. :

V. Isocrates (Panegyricus) ; Pindar (Selected Odes). For
1905-1906.

VIL  Aristophanes (Birds) ; Thucydides (Book VIIL). For
1906-1907.

Second Half-Year.

II.  Plato (Apology and Crito) ; Euripides (Medea) ; Lit-
erature. 'Tu., We., Th., Fr., 9:15. Required of Classi-
cal Freshmen. ’

IV. Demosthenes (De Corona); Euripides (Iphigenia
among the Taurians). Tu., We., Th., Fr., 10:10.

VL. Zschylus (Persians) ; Zischines (Against C tesiphon).
For 1905-1906.

VIIL.  Sophocles (Edipus Tyrannus) ; Demosthenes (Phil-
ippics) ; Selections from Greek Lyric Poetry. For 1906-
1907. ‘ :

48



LATIN.

PROFESSOR ROCKWELL.

One year of elective work in Greek or Latin is required
of candidates for the A, B. degree.
The elective courses for 1904-1905 are III. and IV,

First Half-Year.

I. Cicero (De Senectute); Plautus (Menaechmi); Prose
Composition. Tu., Th., Fr., 11:05. Required of Class-
ical and Philosophical Freshmen.

During the Freshman year a careful reviéw is made.of the gram-
matical forms, syntax and idiomatic expressions, and written transla—
tions constitute a prominent feature of the work.

III.  Livy (Book XXII.) ; Plautus (Mastellama) Tu., We.,
Th., Fr., 8:00.

During this year’s work in Latin IIL. and IV. one recitation a
week will be devoted to Roman Private Life. This work will con-
sist of lectures and collateral reading deslgned to supplement the
reading courses and will-continue the work previously taken wup.
The domestic, social and industrial life, the customs, dress and im-
plements of the Romans will be described and illustrated. The Pri-
vate Life of the Romans by Johnston will be used as text-book.

V. Tacitus (Annals X1.-XV1.); Suetonius (Claudius and
Nero). For 1905-1906.

VII. Tacitus (Germania and A gncola) Juvenal (Satires).
For 1906-1907.

The courses for the advanced classes are arranged to give a com-
prehensive view of the great productions of Latin authors, and these
are interpreted so as to awaken an appreciation for the history and
the spirit of the times in which they lived. To assist in this, one
hour a week is devoted to a more detailed examination of the an-
tiquities of Roman private life, by lectures and collateral reading.
This work will be amply illustrated by cuts, photographs and col-
ored plates.

The courses in Latin are supplemented by Latin Prose Composi-
tion and Roman Literature.

49



Second Half-Year,

ITI. Pliny (Selected Letters) ; Horace (Odes and Epodes).
Tu., Th., Fr.,, 11:05. Required of Classical and Philo-
sophical Freshmen.

IV. Terence (Audria) ; Cicero (Selected Letters) ; Horace
(Odes and Epodes). Tu., We., Th., Fr., 8:00.

VI. Cicero (De Oratore) ; Catullus (Selected Odes) For
1905-1906.

VIIL. Lucretius (De Rerum Natura) ; Horace (Satires and
Epistles). For 1906-1907.

HISTORY OF GREEK SCULPTURE.,

PROFESSOR ROCKWELL,.

Entire year. Two hours per:week. Omitted in 1904-
1905).

~ This has been planned as a general course and will not require
work in Greek or Latin. It will consist largely of lectures. There
will be a short introduction setting forth the relation of Greek Art
to the Art of Egypt, Assyria and Pheenicia, and this will be followed
by a discussion of the various periods and schools of Greek Sculp-
ture and the more important artists. The subject will be illustrated
by photographs and lantern-slides. Tarbell’'s History of Greek Art
will be made the basis of the course, and some collateral reading in
histories of art will be required. The ability to read German, though
not absolutely necessary, will be decidedly advantageous.

Note books of the students will be examined by the instructor
from time to time.

The course must be'taken the entire year to count in any way as
a credit and it is open only to Juniors and Seniors.

50



MATHEMATICS.

PROFESSOR MORRISON.

The courses in Mathematics are designed to give, besides
the inherent discipline, a foundation for further work in the
. pure science and in some applied lines, such as Engineering,
Physics and Astronomy.
. Courses L.-VIIL. are given every year. Courses IX. and
X. will be given when there is sufficient demand and time
will permit.

First Half-Year.

1. College Algebra. Tu., We., Th,, Fr., two sections, 9:15
and 11:05. Requlred of all Freshmen.

Text: Taylor, College Algebra.

Indeterminate equations, progressions, theory of limits, deriva-
tives, development of functions in series, partial fractions, binomial
theorem, convergency and summation of series, logarithms, permuta-
tions and combinations, elementary theorems in theory of equations,
elements of determinants.

L M echanical Drawing and Descriptive Geometry.
Throughout year. Two hours each day, Tu., We., Fr.,
1:30.

Texts : Anthony, Elements of Mechanpical Drawmg
Reinhardt, Lettering.
Church, Descriptive Geometry.

An alternative with Biology for Scientific Freshmen.

Mechanical Drawing: use of drawing instruments, elementary
geometrical drawing, lettering, projections, tracing, blue printing.

Descriptive Geometry: representation of points, lines, planes and
intersections in orthographic projection; curved lines, tangents, nor-
mals, development and intersection of surfaces.

The first half of the year the most of the time is given to the
Mechanical Drawing; the second half more time is given to the
Descriptive Geometry, the drawing being mostly the solution of prob-
lems in Descriptive Geometry.

51 ‘ .



V. Analytic Geometry. Tu., We,, Th., Fr., 10:10.
Text: Ashton, Analytic Geometry.
Prerequisite : Courses I. and II.
~ The point, right line, circle, parabola, eliipse and hyperbbla in
cartesian and polar coordinates ;. discussion of the general equation of
the second degree; elements of Solid Analytic Geometry.

VIL. Integral Calculus. Tu., We., Th,, Fr., 2:25. Con-
tinuation of course V1.

Text: Murray, Integral Calculus.

Integration of elementary forms, of rational and irrational func-

tions, of trigonometric and exponential functions; multiple integrals;

rectification of curves; quadrature of plane and curved surfaces;
cubature of volumes; applications to Mechanics.

IX. Theory of Equations and Differential Equations. Se-
lected parts from Burnside and Panton’s Theory of
Equations and Murray’s Differential Equations.

Some of the more important theorems in Theory of Equations,
with an introduction to: Differential Equations.

Sécond Half-Year.

II. Plane and Spherical Trigonometry. Tu., We., Th., Fr.,
two sections, 9:15 and 11:05. Required of all Fresh-
mern. .

Text: Crockett, Plane and Spherical Trigonometry.
Trigonometric functions and formulae, logarithmic functions,
trigonometric equations, solution of right and oblique angled plane

triangles, De Moivre’s Theorem and trigonometric series, solution
of right and oblique angled spherical triangles, applications.

V. Mechanical Drawing and Descriptive Geometry.r Tu.,
We., Fr., 1:30. T'wo hours each day. Continuation of
course III. :

VI. Differential Calculus. Tu., We., Th,, Fr., 10 :10.
Text: McMahon and Snyder, Differential Calculus.
Prerequisite: Courses I, IL., V..

52



Differentiation of functions of one and several variables, devel-
opment of functions, indeterminate forms, maxima and minima of
one and several variables, tangents and normals, asymptotes, direc-
tion, contact and curvature, evolutes and involutes, envelopes, sin-
gular points, curve tracing.

VIII. Swurveying. Two hours each day for field work, Tu,,
We., Th,, Fr.,, 2:25. Text: Raymond, Plane Surveymg
Prerequls1te Courses I. and IT.

Careful study of fundamental principles; adjustment of instru-
ment; field work with tape, chain, level, transit; measuring angles,
distances, areas; leveling; profile and contour work; land surveying;
laying out of curves; drawings are made of all work.

X. Analytic Mechanics.

Fundamental principles in Statics and Kinetics, with applications,
using the Analytic Geometry and Calculus; work about such as given
in Bowser’s Analytic Mechanics.

Each year the demand has been stronger that it be made possible
for a student to obtain such work in his Literary Course, as to
shorten his Course in a Technical School by two years. Buchtel
College intends to continue distinctly as a College of Liberal Arts
and Letters, but it has seemed wise to yield to the demand to a cer-
tain extent. A year’s work in Mechanical Drawing and Descriptive
Geometry, and a half-year’s work in Physics have been added. This
work will be such as will be accepted at full value by any Technical
School.

The course in Mechanical Drawing and Descriptive Geometry is
made an alternative with Biology in the Freshman year for Scien-
tific students. The additional half-year’s work in Physics consists
of work in Applications of Electricity. With this two full years’
work in Physics will be given.

As it is possible and it seems wise additional work in drawing
and surveying will be given, also courses IX.-X. in Mathematics.

A student looking forward to a Technical course after finishing
the Literary Course should make it known to the Classification Com-
mittee and the professors in charge, that a proper selection and elec-
tion of work to this end may be made.

53



ASTRONOMY.

PROFESSOR MORRISON.

Courses I. and II. are primarily for the genéral student
and are given every year. They furnish an opportunity of
becoming acquainted with the general facts and methods of
Astronomy and Meteorology. Courses III. and IV. are for
the student who wishes a foundation for extended work in
Astronomy and will be given when there is sufficient de-
mand.

First Half-Year.

L. Descriptive Astronomy. Tu., We., Th., Fr., 8 :00.
Text: Young, Manual of Astronomy.
Prerequisite : Courses I. and II. in' Mathematics.
The celestial sphere, astronomical instruments, introduction to
fundamental problems of practical Astronomy and general laws of

Celestial Mechaniés, sun, earth, other planets, moon, stars, comets,
nebulz; illustrated by the instruments of the observatory.

III. Practical Astronomsy. :
Text-book : Campbell’s Practical Astronomy.
Methods of observation with the different instruments; methods

of making corrections and reduction of observations; determination
of time, latitude and longitude.

Second Half-Year.
II. Meteorology. Tu., We., Th,, Fr., 8:00.
Text : Davis, Elementary Meteorology.

Temperature, air pressure, winds, clouds, moisture, precipitation,
atmospheric optics and electricity; general, secondary and special
circulation of the atmosphere; weather and weather predictions;
general climate and climate of the United States.

IV.. Theoretical Astronomy. .

General Jaws of Kinetics, of Central forces; problems of two
bodies; theories of solar heat; double star orbits.
Lectures, supplemented by reference reading.

54



ENGLISH LITERATURE, HISTORY,
RHETORIC, LOGIC.

PROFESSOR PARSONS.

LITERATURE.

First Half-Year.
1. English and American Orators. Mo., We., Fr., 9:15.

Required of Freshmen in the Scientific Course. :

The purpose of courses . and Il is to give some knowledge of
the masters of the oration and the essay; to show how great thought
may be greatly expressed; to trace, so far as may be, the parts in
the whole and the whole in the parts—the unity of the one, the di-

visions of the other, the orderly disposition of the subject-matter, its
diction, illustrations and examples.

II1. History of English Literature to the Seventeenth Cen-
tury. Mo., Tu., We., Fr., 10:10.

Studies, Beowulf and fragments of Early English; Chaucer’s
Canterbury Tales; Spenser; Shakespeare begun.

V. History of American Literature. Mo., Tu., We,, Fr,,
11:05.

Studies, Irving, Bryant, Emerson, Hawthorné, Whittier, Long-
fellow, Lowell, Holmes.

Second Half-Yea.r.

I1. English and American Essayists. Mo., We., Fr., 9:15.
Required of Freshmen in the Scientific Course.

IV. History of English Literature, Seventeenth and Eight-
eenth Centuries. Mo., Tu.,, We., Fr., 10:10.

Studies, Shakespeare continued; Milton, Bunyan, Dryden, Addi-
son, Pope, Johnson, Goldsmith. ‘

V1. English Authors of the Nineteenth Century. Mo., Tu,,
We., Fr., 11:05.
Studies, Scott, Wordsworth, Byron, Shelley, Dickens; Thack-
eray, George Eliot, Macaulay, Carlyle, Arnold, Ruskin, Browning,
Tennyson.

§5



Courses III, IV, V., VL, in all, cover the history of English
Literature from the fifth to the twentieth century. This story is
necessarily inwoven with the larger story of national life, its traits,
its higher aims, its moral conquests. The chief purpose, however,
is to know, with some reasonable fullness, a few great authors by
the study of what they have written; and, in slighter fashion, to learn
something of their contemporaries and their times. Any text-book
of literature is helpful—Brooke, Shaw, Halleck, Johnson, Taine,
Tyler, Mathews, Newcomer, ’

Green’s Short History of the English People is valuable. For
the study of three or four of Shakespeare’s greater plays, such as
Hamlet, Macbeth, Othello, Lear, the individual editions are good,—
Hudson, Rolfe; the Cambridge, the Arden: for the hastier reading
of ten or twelve other plays, to get some idea of their rich variety,
a complete edition in one volume is convenient. The minor poems
of Milton and the Paradise Lost, entire, are read; hence, a volume
of his poems, any edition, is necessary. ’

The College Library and the city library freely offer their large
aid. Will it do to add that a knowledge of the Bible, in itself the
noblest literature, is essential to the appreciation of all good litera-
ture? The wider the range, and the wiser the choice of a student’s
previous reading, the greater the benefit of these courses of study.

.

HISTORY.
First Half-Year.

1. History of England to the Seventeenth Century. Mo.,
Tu., We., Fr., 1:30.
Text-book, Terry. Green, Gardiner, Montgomery, Ma-
caulay and others in the College library are used for
reference.

_ As the history of England involves the interests of other coun-
tries, there must be additional subjects of study; any general history
of Europe is helpful. )
Lack of elementary English history and of historical reading. is
a serious want to the student. Such books as the following are rec-
ommended: Bulwer-Lytton’s Harold, Kingsley’s Hereward and
Westward Ho; Shakespeare’s English historical plays,—a part of the
required work—Tennyson’s Harold, Becket and Queen Mary, Scott’s
historical novels, Macaulay’s and Thackeray’s historical essays.

56



III. History of Europe Since 1789. Tu., We., 3:20. This
course extends throughout the year. Any text-book on
the period. Judson and Fellows, though elethentary,
are good. - Miiller is excellent for Germany. Historians
of France are innumerable.

Secénd Half-Year.

II. History of England to the Twentieth Century. Mo.,
Tu., We., Fr., 1:30. A continuation of course I. Text-
book and references as above.

III. History of Europe Since 1789, continued from first
half-year. Tu., We., 3:20. ’

ENGLISH.

First Half-Year.

PRESIDENT CHURCH.

I. Rhetoric and Expression. Tu., We.,, Th, 8:00. Re-
‘quired of all Freshmen. Text-book: Hart’s Essentials
of Prose Composition, supplemented by lectures,
quizzes, etc. :

The first half-ygar is devoted to the study of diction and the
structure of the sentence and paragraph, also to the principles of
narration and description. Weekly drill in theme-writing and ex-
tempore composition will be given, especial attention being given to
proper position, voice and enunciation in oral delivery.

" Second Half-Year.
PROFESSOR PARSONS,

II. Rhetoric. Mo., Fr., 8:00. Required of all Freshmen.

Verse Composition, study and practice of the chief varieties of
English verse and stanza. Practice in criticism; subjects chosen
from entrance requirements in English. Exercises on forms of dis-
course. One theme per week ; one oral exercise per week. )

57



LOGIC.

PROFESSOR PARSONS.

First Half-Year.

I. Logic. Mo., Tu., We., Fr., 2:25. The text-book, Jevon’s
Advanced Logic. Any other logic is good for refer-
ence, especially Mill and Bain.. Required of all candi-
dates for the degree of Ph. B.

Logic is the study on the thought side of concepts, judgments,
inferences; on the language side of terms, propositions, arguments;
in other words, the study of correct processes of thought. It an- .
alyzes induction, traces its steps from observation, comparison, in-
ference, proof, to the generalization of truths; it is the scientific
method.

It passes not only from the particular to the general, but from
the general to the particular, and points out in each case both the
right way and the wrong.

It would be well for students to elect logic early, because induc-
tive and deductive reasoning are fundamental to all. other studies
except the mathematics.

NATURAL SCIENCE.

PROFESSOR BROOKOVER.

One year of Elective Natural Science required of can-
didates for the degree of B. S. '

The courses in Natural Science are so arranged that students
who plan early in their course, can probably cover them all without
conflict. Zoology and Botany should be ‘taken first in the Sopho-
more and Junior years. Geology should follow in the Senior year.
Proficiency in Natural Science cannot be acquired in shorter time
than is devoted to a foreign language. This time is usually not less
than one subject for a period of three ot four years. '

i

58



First Half-Year.

1. Biology I. Four hours of laboratory work, Mo., Tu., or
Th., Fr., 1:30 to 3:20. Required of Freshmen.
Text-book : Jordan and Kellog’s Animal Life.

This course is one in Zoology. The course is planned to accom-
plish two things. The first aim is to train pupils to acdiracy of ob-
servation in laboratory work. The second is to gain some definite
idea of the structure and function of living organisms. As many of
the fundamental animal types are studied and drawn as the time will
permit. Two consecutive hours of laboratory work count as one
recitation. Pupils learn the use and care of the compound micro-
scope, and @ study of some of the unicellular forms precedes lectures
on the cell as the unit of biology.

2. Zoology I.—Invertebrate Zoology. Mo., Tu., Th., Fr.,
8:00.

This is a course in Systematic Zoology. A large number of types
are examined, dissected, and drawn. Their relationships are brought
out by lectures and a suitable text. The lectures are illustrated by
charts and lantern-slides. The laboratory work is supplemented
by a study of the College’s collection of miscroscopic slides. Stu-
dents are encouraged to make such slides for themselves. The Col-
lege furnishes the necessary reagents and the latest pattern of Minot
Automatic Rotary Microtome. This course with Zoology I1. forms
an indispensable preparation for Geology II.

3. Botany I.—Histology and Physzologv Mo., Tu., Th,
Fr., 11:05.

In this course the cell and tissue structure are studied, and ex-
periments in Plant Physiology conducted. The student is encour-
aged to prepare and stain permanent microscopic preparations for
himself. One-half of the time is devoted to recitations and lectures.

4. Geology I.—Structural and Dynamical Geblogy and
Mineralogy. Mo., Tu., Th., Fr., 9:15.

“‘Text-book : Le Conte’s Elements.

One day each week is devoted to mineral classification, blow-pipe

analysis in the laboratory and to crystallography. A knowledge of

chemistry.is a prerequisite. Structural and Dynamic Geology are

studied in the field as largely as conditions will permit. Excursions
are made to the points of special interest near Akron.

59



5. Neurology. Mo., Tu., Th., Fr., 10:10.

This course is a preparation for Psychology. Half of the time is
devoted to laboratory work. -Drawings are made of sections of the
brains of different vertebrates. Later the anatomy and physiology
of the sense organs are taken up. Lantern slides and charts illus-
trate the legures. The coufse is a prerequisite for Psychology.

Second Half-Year.

6. Biology 1I. Mo., Tu.,, or Th.,, Fr. Three hours, one
recitation at 8:00 and laboratory two hours each day at
1:30 to 3:20. Required of Freshmen,

This is a continuation of the biological studies commenced in
Biology I. The Botanical side of the work commences with micro-
scopic forms of Alge and Fungi. Emphasis is placed on their
method of living and reproduction. Bacteria are studied in the lab-
oratory, and sanitary conditions and infection by germs are discussed
in the lectures. The relationship of plants to animals is discussed.
The relation that animals bear to the life of man and ‘to other ani-
mals is pointed out. These things should be of general interest to
all. The work ends with a comparison of spores and seeds, and a
study of the tissues and reproductive processes in the higher plants.

Y. Zoology Il.—Vertebrate Anatomy. Mo., Tu., Th., Fr.,
8 :00. ‘

This ¢ontinues the work of Zoology I. by dealing with the Chord-
ates. As in the preceding course, one-half of the time is devoted to
the examination of slides, to dissections and drawings. The em-
bryology of at least one type from the five great classes of Verte-
brates, will be studied from laboratory preparations.

8. Botany II—Systematic Botany. Mo., Tu., Th., Fr.,
11:05. ’ .

Half of the time is devoted to the laboratory study of types of
Thallophytes, Bryophytes, Pteridophytes, and Spermaphytes. Their
relationships are brought out by lectures and recitations. This
course should precede Geology IL.

60



9. Geology I1.—Historical Geology. Mo., Tu,, Th., Fr,,
9:15. Text-book : Ie Conte.

Open only to those who have completed Geology L.,
and Zoology I. and II. It is better to have Botany II.
precede this course,

In this course the work of the preceding course is continued by a
study of the development of the American continent, and of the life
forms that dominated in the past. Reference to the U. S. Geological
Survey is encouraged. :

10. Phy.;‘iology. Mo., Tu., Th., Fr., 10:10.

This course may follow Neurology or be taken independently of
it. It deals with the physiology of muscles, of respiration and cir-
culation, and of digestion. If it is taken either before or after the
Neurology it completes a course in General Physiology. About half
of the time is to be devoted to laboratory work.

~

POLITICAL ECONOMY AND SOCIOLOGY.

PROFESSOR OLIN.

One year of Political Economy required of candidates
for the degree of Ph. B.

Such students as desire to take all the work in this de-
partment are advised to take courses I. and II. in the Junior
year and course ITL. in the Senior year.

The courses, in this department, after course I., are given in
alternate order, thus enabling the student to take one and a half
year’s work in place of one. The object of the work is to give the
student a comprehensive grasp of the leading economic and political
theories and their application to present-day problems. Emphasis is
placed upon theoretical and historical development as alone affording
a sure basis for the more practical part of the work.

61



» First Half-Year.

Economics I.—Political Economy. 'Tu., We., Th,, Fr., 9:15.
Text-bogks : Ely’s Outlines and Bullock’s Introduction
to Political Economy, supplemented by essays, collateral
readings and observations. ‘ \

An .introductory course, designed for the study of the leading -
principles of the science and "aiming to acquaint the student with the
data of economic inquiry and the nature of economic laws.. Preced-
ing the study of the text, a course of lectures is given upon the evo-
lution of modern industrial society, embracing a study of the de-
velopment of our modern industrial conditions from the twelfth
century to the present time. Each student is required to devote con-
siderable time to some local problem.

Second Half-Year.

Economics 1r. a.—Political Science. Tu., We., 9:15. Two
hours a week. Text-books: Fisher's Evolution of the
Constitution, Cooley’s Constitutional Law.

A study of the outlines of American Constitutional Histor#and
the interpretation of the American Constitution by the Federal
Courts. The student is familiarized with the main landmarks of
our constitutional life and given a clear .conception of the meaning
of our constitutional government.

b.—A Study of the Awmerican State. Th., Fr., 9:15. Two
hours a week. Text-book : Wilson’s The State.

This course designs a survey of the theory of the state, by a
comparative study of the organization of the principal governments
of the world.

Economics 111, (Omitted in 1904-1905).

a.—FEconomic Problems. 'T'wo hours a week.

A detailed study of the problems and theories involved in some
of the great economic questions now before the American people,
such as railroad transportation, taxation, corporations, money, and
banking. The work is based upon some authoritative text, and in-
cludes library work and the drafting of bills and debating them in
class.

62



b.—SQciofogy. Two hours a week. Text-book: Fair-
bank’s Introduction to Sociology is read, essays, and
. library work.

An elementary course designed to introduce the student to the
elementary principles of human association and to develop the power
of observing and analyzing social facts.

ORATORY.

MISS RAY. -

First Half—Year.

L. Technique and Art of Expression. Mo., Tu., We., Th,,
1:30. Oration. Literary interpretation.

*
Second Half-Year,

I1. Literary Interpretation. Dramatic Work. Mo., Tu.,
We., Th,, 1:30. Open to those who have completed
course I.

The object of this course is to acquire such harmony between
mind and body that the body shall become the intelligible and agree-
able medium of expression for the soul. Care is taken to develop
by proper breathing a musical, resonant and flexible tone of voice,
and to develop grace and force in the intelligent interpretation of
thought and feeling. )

Text-book theories are supplemented by physical exercises, by an-
alyzing thought compositions, and by the interpretation of authors,

The work will be pursued in connection with the work in Rhet-
oric' and- Literature throughout the course, and a professional in-
structor will be furnished the students for drill in their preparation
for public contests in the College.

63



DEPARTMENT OF PHYSICAL TRAINING.

PROFESSOR ROCKWELL,

The regular gymnasinm drill for young men will begin
the Wednesday following Thanksgiving Day and will close
the last of March. This work is required of all first year
students of the College and all preparatory school students,
but may be elected by others. o -

The drill consists of light setting-up 'exercises, dumb-bell sets and -

club-swinging by the entire class, and the work is directed to de-
velop good form and to give complete control of the muscles of the
body by light exercises. It aims to secure lightness, agility and grace
rather than strength. Those students who are far enough advanced
will be formed into special classes for work on the bars, fancy club-
swinging and track-work,

The gymnasium has been equipped with a very heavy running
mat ‘and a vaulting block, so that sprinting, hurdling and vaulting
can be practiced during the winter. Near the close of March a Men’s
Gymnastic Exhibition Will be held and many of the events will be
preparatory for the Track Meet in the sprimg.- The Exhibition
counts as the examination in this course. Work on any of the other
teams does not excuse attendance from the regular drill.

The gymnasium will be open for visitors only on Visiting Days
and on other occasions only by special permission of the President or
the Instructor in this department. )

A limited number of resident students may be admitted to the
drill by application to the Committee of the Faculty on Athletics
and the payment of the incidental fee of $3.50 for the entire period of
four months. ‘

The Men’s Gymnastic Exhibition was held March 25th, 1904, and
the following students took prizes in the special contests:

Sprinting.—C. Jahant, 5 1b. box Huyler’s chocolates.

Club-Swinging.—G. G. Paine, fountain pen.

Parallel-Bars.—F. A. Gridley, dress suit case.

Running High Jump.—G. B. Chapman, base ball glove.

Running High Kick.—G. G. Paine, inkwell.

Hurdles—G. B. Chapman, running shoes.

The Medal for the athlete scoring the highest number of points
was awarded to George Granville Paine,

The Athletic Association is very grateful to the following busi-
ness firms of the city for the prizes offered at the Gymnastic Exhi-
bition :

64



E. J. Alderfer, 5 1b. box Huyler’s chocolates.

Parthe’s Shoe Parlor, running shoes.

Hibbard & Wilcox, unleakable fountain pen.

Byrider Bros., dress suit case.

Dague Bros. & Co., inkwell.

Long & Taylor Co., base ball glove.

The Athletic Association is also honored by the gift of the Medal
presented by Mr. Frank Talbott Fisher, of New York, and also by
his very generous donation of prizes for the Track Meet. They con-
sist of two cups of the value of $50 each and a Medal and are given
under the following conditions:

The Individual Cup is to be awarded to the Athlete making the
greatest number of points in the Track Meet, and must be won by
him three years in succession in order to become his permanent prop-
erty. In 1903 this cup was awarded to Albert Brown, ’06.

The Class Cup is the permanent property of the Athletic Associa-
tion and is to be competed for by classes each year. An honorary
position upon the cup is awarded the name of the class scoring the
greatest number of points in each annual Track Meet. In 1903 this
cup was awarded to the class of 1906.

The Medal is to be given to the Athlete scoring the greatest num-
ber of points, and at once becomes his personal possession. One such
medal is to be offered for each annual Track Meet. In 1903 this
Medal was awarded to Albert Brown, '06.

The Individual Cup and the Medal are open to all academic stu-
dents of the College and Academy who are bona fide students (not
counting courses in music and art). The Class Cup is open to the
four College classes.

The annual Track Meet to compete for these prizes will be held
early in June of each year. '

PHYSICAL CULTURE FOR YOUNG WOMEN.

1 MISS RAY. ,

The gymnasium drill for young women will begin about
the middle of November and close about the first of April.
This work is required of all first year College students and
all Academy students, and may be elected by others. The
purpose of this work with the young women is practically
the same as that with the young men, and will be conducted
under regulations and with apparatus suitable to secure this
end. ‘

‘ 65



~ BUCHTEL



*AWIAVYOV




TEACHERS AND OFFICERS OF BUCHTEL ACADEMY -
Forthe Year 1903-1904.

Avucusrus B. CHURCH, A. M., D. D.,

President.

Oscar E. OLiN, A. M,,
Principal 1903’04 and Teacher of English and History.

GoDFREY CHARLES SCHAIBLE, A. B,,
Pm’nc;‘pal 1904-°05. -

CuaArLEs M. KnicuT, A. M., Sc. D,,
Director of Physics.

' - Josepr C. RockwELL, A. M.,
‘ Director of Greek and Latin,
And Director of Gymnasium for Young Men.

ArsErt . Spanton, Ph. B,
Teacher of Ltterature
4:.mtant Prmnpal and Secretary of the Faculty.' o

Craupnia E,. Scurock, A. B,
* Teacher of Latin and Greek.

Brancue M. WipbecoMmse, Ph. B,
Teacher of Latin and Mathematics.

L ©+ :  Caarues R. Ouin, B. S.,’

Teizcher of Mathematics.

ANNA M. Ravy,
Teacher of Expre.r.rzon and Physical Culture for Young W omen.

May F. SANFORD,
- Teacher of Drawing. .

67



GENERAL INFORMATION.

Recognizing that students coming from all parts of Ohio
and the adjoining states, to enter college, have not the same
preparation, and that many of them are deficient in or lack
some branch of study essential to College admission, the
Trustees established an Academy in which all deficiencies
can be made up. The School also furnishes to such as live
in towns not supplied with a high-grade High School an
opportunity to acquire at moderate cost a thorough prepara-
tion for College classes. There are three courses of study of
four years each, preparing for the corresponding College
courses. :

This Academy is under the same general administration
as the College, and is under the immediate supervision of
the Principal. All students are received as coming for the
purpese of doing the best they can for themselves. All dili-
gence will be used to advance them in their work, but as they
do their studying in their own rooms, teachers cannot as-
sume responsibility for those who, through want of applica-
tion, fail to prepare their lessons. Self-government is the
central idea.

Students in High Schools and Academies, who intend to
take a College Course, are recommended to spend the last
preparatory year in this School, on account of the better
adjustment of the studies to the regular College work, and
for the sake of mental discipline in accord with college meth-
ods of study. “

Students will be examined and assigned to classes for
which they are qualified. - Those presenting a certificate of
promotion from a good grammar school, or a common school
certificate under the Patterson law will be admitted without
examination, sttbject to the condition that they sustain them-
selves in their work; but the right is always reserved to ex-
amine in English Grammar. To enter the Junior class of
this school, applicants should have completed Arithmetic
through Percentage, Grammar, and Descriptive Geography.

68



Those desiring to enter advanced work will be examined
in the studies of the lower classes. '

During the course of study, written reviews and unan-
nounced examinations or tests are held at the discretion of
the teachers, and announced examinations are required in
the case of absence or failure. :

Original literary exercises are required of all students
after the Preparatory year in connection with the reading of
the books named on page 35.

Literary societies are formed with all classes under the
direction of the instructors.

All the teaching will be done by regular instructors, some
of them members of the College Faculty, and no pains will
be spared to make this a school of thorough training in pre-
paratory work.

A certificate of graduation will be given to all who com-
plete the course without conditions. ‘

Those who desire to fit for the scientific schools will be
given such work as will prepare them in the most direct and
thorough way. Although the especial design of the Acad-
emy is to fit for Buchtel College, those who are preparing
for other schools will be allowed to select from the courses
offered such studies as will meet all requirements of the col-
lege chosen,

The School occupies a building by itself—a modern
school building, thoroughly equipped, with class rooms, of-
fices, art rooms, laboratory, ahd hall.

The Academy Course now includes four years’ study, but
provision is made whereby good students who have practi-
cally completed the studies of the Preparatory year before
entrance may make the direct preparation for most colleges
in three years.

REGULATIONS.

Regular class attendance, courteous deportment, and
earnest endeavor are expected of all.

69



Monthly reports of the progress of students will be sent
to parents or guardians.

Parénts will be requested to withdraw a student, who,
after full trial, fails to maintain himself in his studies.

* No student will be allowed to take up or drop a study
without the consent of the Principal.

The use of tobacco and alcoholic liquors in and about
the buildings or on the campus is prohibited. It is useless
to expect any pupil who indulges in either to make satisfac-
tory progress in class work. ,

Parents are requested to co-operate with the Faculty in
keeping pupils from these vicious indulgences.

Al property destroyed, defaced, or injured by students
maliciously or carelessly must be paid for by such students.

All forms of hazing are prohibited.

Class “rushes” and class disturbances of every kind are
forbidden. , ‘

All “initiations” of students, except by express permis-
sion of the Faculty, are forbidden.

All term bills are due and payable on the first day of each
half-year for the entire half-year. These bills must be paid,
or arrangements for their payment made satisfactory to the
Secretary of the College, before entering any classes.

For statement of expenses see page 27.

70



DESCRIPTION OF COURSES OF INSTRUCTION.

LATIN.

CLASSICAL COURSE.
First Year.

First HarLr—Bennett’s Latin Lessons.
Seconp Harr—Bennett’s Latin Lessons completed.

Second Year.

First Harr—Cazsar—Bennett’s Latin Prose Composi-
tion. ’ :
Seconp Harr—Casar—4 books completed, Prose com-
position continued, 22 lessons,

Third Year. .
First Harr—Cicero—4 orations against Catiline, Prose
Composition continued. '
Seconp HaLp—Cicero—8 orations completed, including
Pompey’s Military Command, Archias, Marcellus and one
Philippic. Prose Composition completed.

Fourth Year.
First Harp~—Vergil—books I., II., half of III.
Skconp HALF—Vergil—6 books completed — Roman
History.

PHILOSOPHICAL COURSE.,
First Year.
FirstT HarLr—DBennett’s Latin Lessons, to Syntax.

- SeconDp Harr—Bennett’s Latin Lessons completed. Cee-
sar 40 chapters of the first book. '

Second Year.
First Harr—Casar completed, books I., II., ITI. Cicero
—first oration against Catiline. ,
Seconp HarLr—Cicero—six orations completed; four
against Catiline ; Pompey’s Military Command ; The Citizen-
ship of Archias.

71



Third Year.

First HaLP—Vergil—Books I., II., and half of IIL;
Bennett’s Latin Prose Composition, extra hour. '

Seconp Harp—Vergil—six books completed; Roman
History ; Morey ; Latin Prose Composmon completed, extra
hour. .
SCIENTIFIC COURSE.

Two years of the above course, i. e., through Cicero, or
its equivalent in German will be required in the Scientific
Course.

GREEK.

Two full yearé of Greek are required in preparation for
the Classical Course. The Course includes:

First YEAR—White’s First Greek Book; Xenophon’s
Anabasis, Book I.

SEconp YErar—Xenophon’s Anabasis, Books II. and
IIL. ; Greek Prose; Greek History; Homer’s Iliad, Books I., /
' II., and IIL.

MATHEMATICS.

Arzthmetzc—-—Flve hours a week during the first half-year.
Text: Robinson’s New Higher Arithmetic.

Percentage, interest, discount, bank discount, equation of pay-
* ments, ratio, proportion, progressions, mensuration, arithmetical an-
alysis.

- Algebra I.—Five hours a week.

Text: Wentworth’s New School Algebra.

Fundamental operations, parentheses, simple integral equations,
problems, special rules in multiplication and division, factoring.

72



Algebra II.—Five hours 5 week.
Text: Wentworth’s New School Algebra.

Review of factoring, common factors and multiples, fractions,
fractional equations, literal equations, general problems, simultaneous
simple equations, involution and evolution, theory of exponents.

Algebra II1.—Five hours a week.
Text: Taylor’s Elements of Algebra.

This term of Algebra is given after the pupil has taken Geometry,
and during the last half of his Senior year in order that it may not
be too far removed from the Freshman Algebra. The term’s work
will include—~Surds, imaginaries, quadratic equations, equations in
quadratic form, simultaneous quadratics, problems, ratio and pro-
portion,

Geometry I.—First half-year, five hours a week.
~ Text: Wells’ Essentials of Plane and Solid Geometry,
Books 1., I1,, IIL., and IV.

Geometry I1 .%Second half-year, five hours a week.
Text : Well’s Essentials, Books V., V1., VII,, VIIL, IX.

\

Bookkeepin g—Fifst half-year, three hours a week.

The course in Bookkeeping is introduced for the purpose of
giving the student a practical knowledge of the fundamental princi-
ples of Single and Double Entry systems of accounts. The student
will also become familiar with the actual business forms used in the
business of every-day life.

BUSINESS LAW.

FirsT HALF-vyEAR—T'wo hours a week.

This course is intended to supplement the course in Bookkeeping
and to afford an opportunity for the student to become informed as
to some of the legal principles affecting ordinary business transac-
tions.

73



ENGLISH. '

~ ENGLISH ANALYSIS,

One-half year is given to the construction of English
sentences, including analysis, synthesis, difficult construc-
tions, and the complete uses of the various parts of speech.

RHETORIC AND COMPOSITION.

This work is continued through three years and is given
in text-book work and written themes. Punctuation, sen-
tence-structure, and grammatical accuracy are emphasized,
and the aim throughout is to train the pupil to express his
thoughts in clear, idiomatic English. Only such pupils are
allowed to enter this class as are well grounded in English
Grammar. ‘

LITERATURE.

One year, with recitations three times a week, is given to
text-book work and written themes. The work includes a
study of the History of English Literature. The reading of
English Classics begins in the first year.

SCIENCE.

Puysiorocy (Martin’s Human Body). One half-year
is given to text-book work, with note book, drawings, charts,
etc. Required in Philosophical and Scientific courses.

Borany is given in the second half-year, and is a course
dealing with the flowering plants.” The work will consist
mainly of studies in Ecology, the growing of seedlings, the -
analysis of plants, and the making of an herbarium.

Puysics (Carhart and Chute). One year is given to
Physics. Chute’s Manual is used in laboratory practice:
The Academy building contains an excellent physical labo-
ratory. Required in Scientific course. .

CaEwmistry (Hessler and Smith). A course of one year
in- Elementary Chemistry is provided for students who are
preparing for Scientific schools. They are given regular
practice in the College Laboratories. | .

74



GERMAN,

Two years of German are offered to students desiring it
for entrance to other colleges, or as an alternative with two
years of Latin for entrance to the Scientific Course of Buch-
tel College. -

The aim of the first year in German is to enable the stu-
‘dent to acquire a good pronunciation, to, familiarize himself
with grammatical forms and principles, and with so much
of a vocabulary as will make it possible for him to read
simple German texts correctly and understandingly, and to
answer questlons upon them in German. There is in the.
class-room constant practice in reading the German, in para-
phrasing it, in putting English sentences into German, and
in answering questions in German on the texts read, both as
to content and as to form andconstruction,

~'The aim in the second year of German is to review thor-
oughly the forms.and principles of German Grammar, put-
ting them into constant use in translating English sentences
of increasing difficulty into German; to acquire the ability
to read easy German at sight and with sufficient ease so that
the beauty of the original may be appreciated at first hand;
to enable the student to give a brief account of the texts
read, and to converse upon them in German.

HISTORY AND CIVICS.

An advanced course in U. S. History is given in the first
year of the Philosophical and the Scientific course.

Gengrar, History will be required in all Philosophic
and Scientific courses. It covers a year’s work under An-
cient, Medizval, and Modern History. '

Civics includes an analysis and study of the U. S Con-
stitution and the forms of local government.

75



ACADEMY COURSES OF STUDY.

CLASSICAL COURSE.

Preparatory Year.

First Half-Year. Hrs. Becond Half-Year. Hrs.
Arithmetic ....................5 English Composition .......... 3
English, ‘Analysis .............5 English Readings ............. 2
Latin .....oiviiiiinenennnnns. B CIVICS veii e it 4

Latin ,......c..... e, 4
Drawing ....oovviinniennnnnn, 2
Junior Year.

First Half-Year. Hrs. Second Half-Year. Hrs.
Latin .....oooiiinniiinian, 4 Latin .....ooocviiiiiiiiinn, 5
Algebra ........ciiiiiiiiinen 5 Algebra ............. RN 5
English .......... N vesssd3 English....,ccoiiiiiiiiie, .3
Physiology ......cvviininnnnn. 3 Botany ........... e 3
Gymnasium ........... Ceeeens 2 Gymnasium ................... 2

Middle Year.

First Half-Year. Hrs. Second Half-Year. Hrs.
Latin ....... i, .5 Latin ......... [ 5
Geometry +.ovveveraveranes veood Geometry .....iiiveiiinieene. 5
Greek ...... eenn e rerieaeaaas 4 Greek ....:iiiiiiiiiiiiina, 4
English ...l vever..3 English........... e er e 3
Gymnasium ............... o2 Gymnasium ..,......c.0000.... 2

Senior Year.

First Half-Year. Hrs. Second Half-Year, Hrs.
Latin o.oveenenvisvnnenenenenad Latin cooiiiiiiiiiiill 5
Greek .....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiaia 4 Greek ...ooiiviiiiiiiiiiiis 4
Ancient History ..............4 Advanced Algebra ............ 5
English ....... e 38 Oratory and Themes .......... 3

PHILOSOPHICAL COURSE.

Preparatory Year.

First Half-Year. Hrs. Second Half-Year. Hrs.
Arithmetic ........... feeeean 5 Commercial Geog. or Eng. Hist.4
English Grammar ............. 5 English Composition .......... 3
U. S History «ovvevivnneninnas 5 English Readings ............. 2

Civies ......... DN 4
Drawing ....cooveviviiiainn, 2
Junior Year.

First Half-Year, Hrs. Second Half-Year. Hrs.
Latin .........0ovevienvqe-nnd Latin oo 5
Algebra ................. ve..nd Algebra ...l 5
English ........... N vev.3 English.......................3
Physiology .........v.0.ev....3 Botany ........ e v...3
Gymnasium ........ ... ......2 Gymnasium ...................2

76



Middle Year.

First Half-Year. Hrs.  Becond Half-Year. ‘ Hrs.
Latin .oovvvviiiinininneaninnn. 5 Latin ...cuevniiiineinnnnenea. B
Geometry .....covvvenns i 5 GEOMetry ....oovvvvvinrinneen B
English ....ooooiiiiniiinnnan. 3 English............c.c.o..... 3
Physics or Chem. .............4 Physics or Chem. ............. 4
Gymnasium ........covevennens 2 Gymnasium ................... 2

Sentor Year.

First Half-Year, Hrs. Second Half-Year. Hrs.
Latin ...ooviiiiiiiniieenens 5 Latin ..oiviiiiiiiiieiiiinn. R
Latin Prose Comp. ...........1 Latin Prose Comp. ........... 1
Bookkeeping and Busmess Law 5 Advanced Algebra ............ 5
English ........ooo0int, «....3 Oratory and Themes ......... 3
Ancient History ........... ...4 Med. and Mod. Hist. .......... 4

SCIENTIFIC COURSE,

Peparatory Year.

First Hn!f-Yenr,.' - Hrs. Second Half-Year. Hrs.
Arithmetic ... ... ivviiiiennnns 5 Commercial Geog. or Eng. Hist.4
English Grammar ........ .....5 English Composition .......... 3
U. S History ...venvevennenn. 5 English Readings ............. 2

. CIVICS vorivvrnnnnnrannns '
Drawing -
Junior Year,
First Half-Year. Hrs. Second Half-Year.
Latin or German.............. 5 Latin or German
Algebra ........oiiiiiiiiien, 5 Algebra ..........ooiilLl
English .....oovviinininnnnn 3 English...........
Physiology .....v.vivieinnn ..3 Botany ...........oiii..

Gymnasium ......s..000en.....®2  Gymnasium ...................

Middle Year.

First Half-Year. Hrs, Second Half-Year. Hrs.
Latin or German.............. 5 Latin or German.............. 5
GEOMELTY .+ e vrvnvnnenersrnans 5 Geometry ...........i.ieiae.n. 5
English ..oooviviinainn.. «..3 English ...l 3
Chemlstry eeveseaees feeen ...4 Chemistry .........covvvnnns .4
‘Gymnasium ..........ovenn. «..2  Gymnasium .............. R 4

Senior Year.

First Half-Year. Hrs. Second Half-Year, Hra.
Physics .oivvviiiiiiiniiinann, 4 Physics ....ooivieiiiiai, cen b
Bookkeeping and Busmess Law.5 Advanced Algebra Y
English .....ooviiineiiiiianne, 3 Oratory and Themes ..........3
Ancient History ........oo.s.. 4 Med. and Mod. Hist. .......... 4

Rhetorical work is required of all students.

k4



~ MUSIC SCHOOL

OF .. ..

* BUCHTEL COLLEGE



BUCHTEL SCHOOL OF MUSIC.

LUCY IONE EDGERTON, DIRECTOR AND INSTRUCTOR IN PIANO,
ORGAN, AND HARMONY.

, INSTRUCTOR IN VOCAI, MUSIC.

OBJECTS OF THE SCHOOL.

The first aim of this school is to gain artistic results, It
is conducted on the idea that interpretation and conception of
music are the highest attainments of the art. To acquire
these artistic results, uniformity of method and strict tech-
nical training are held to be of first importance.

In carrying out these aims the.school has a corps of in-
structors who are specialists of ability and high standing in
their particular lines.

Practice pianos will be furnished students at Jow rates.

A large pipe organ has been placed in the music room
for college use and instruction. It is a two-manual organ
of a capacity for practice and execution sufficient for the
work required on any organ in the city.

It is connected with a motor, and practice hours may be
arranged with Miss L. Ione Edgerton for pupils and organ-
ists of the city. :

Certificates of attainment will be issued to students who
have completed certain prescribed courses of study.

For further particulars as to courses, hours and tuition;
address 1. Ione Edgerton, Director, Buchtel College Akron,
Ohio.

PIANO AND ORGAN.

MISS EDGERTON. ‘
The instruction in this department seeks to develop a
clear, musical touch, a correct ear, and a recognition of the
best"in 'music, as well as a technical skill. . Attention is paid
to sight-reading where students are deficient in that branch,
and in all respects the effort is made, by the careful consider-
ation of individual needs, to arouse in the student a genuine

k2]



interest in the work. Particular attention is given to meth-
ods of practice.

Miss Edgerton is a graduate of the Oberlin Conservatory
of Music, having taken the full courses covéring her lines of
work. In addition to this she has had fifteen years of prac-
tical and successful experience in teaching her branches, and
for nearly that time has been a popular organist of the city.

- TERMS.

Piano and Organ—oper term of 20 lessons, one-half hour each..$20.00
Theory—private lessons, per term of 20 lessons.............. . 20.00
In classes of six or more, 2 hours a week, per term of 20 lessons 10.00

All bills for music tuition and organ practice are payable monthly
at the Office in Buchtel Hall.

SCHOOL OF ART.

MAY FAIRCHILD SANFORD, INSTRUCTOR.

The Buchtel College School of Art offers advantages su-
perior to most colleges and equal to the best art schools in
the country, in both its primary and higher branches.

Two principal ideas prevail in the Art School. All prac-
tical knowledge of Art is based upon drawing. "All drawmg
is from nature.

The students follow a progressive course, passing from
step to step as they show proficiency. Students are not kept
back for a class, each one being advanced as fast as his abil-
ity or effort will allow. Quality of the work done, not a
given number of works or a fixed Iength of time, determmes
the advancement.

" The course embraces work in charcoal, crayof,, pen and
ink, pencil, pastel, water color and oil. Pupils work from
still life, cast and life. :

Students may enter the school at any time by presenting
themselves and registering. It is-to their advantage, how-

80




‘olanis 1yv




ever, to do so as near the beginning of the year as possible.
Pupils may work all day, half a day, or by the hour. A por-
trait class will be formed, and drawings from the living
model will be one of the advantages offered advanced pupils

Those desiring to prepare themselves for teaching will
receive special attention. ’

A class for children will be held Saturdays from 8:30 to
11:30. ‘ .

The studios are open all day five days and Saturdays in
the forenoon.

Exhibitions of students’ work are held during the year,
besides special exhibitions of the work of resident and for-
eign artists. '

TUITION.
Each half-year (20 weeks), all day.......covvivnivinnnnennnnn $50.00
Each half-year, half day, five times a week............cuus vv . 29.00
Each half-year, half day, three times a week.................. 22.00
. Onemonth, all day....oovvviniviiniiiiiiiiiiiereninnennnnes 12.00
One month, half day.....ccvviiviiiemniiiieeeennnnee. PP 8.00
Children’s class, twelve weeKs.....vevneiriiirieriniernnnnns 9.00
All other arrangements, per BOUT. ... oiveiriiiiineienernaess 25

Visitors are always welcome, and the public is invited to all re-
ceptions and exhibitions.

All communications should be addressed, May F. Sanford, Buch- -
tel College, Akron, Ohio, or call at the Studios, Academy Building,
College Grounds, on or after September 15.



‘REGISTER OF STUDENTS OF THE COLLEGE
" For1903-1904.

.

SENIOR CLASS.

COURSE.
*Brown, Frank Howard........... S, East Akron.
*Carlton, Clarence Clay............ P.o....... Akron.
Huggins, Katherine Kent......... P........Kent.
Nardin, Charles Carloman........ S..o....l. Stryker.
Olin, Charlotta Harriet........... P........ Akron. .
Swanson, Frederic Glenn......... P.o....... McGrew, Pa.
Thomas, John Webster........... P........ Tallmadge.
Welton, Frank Aldis.............. Sevennnen Medina,
: Senior. ., .....8.
JUNIOR CLASS :
COURSE.
Crist, Robert............... T S.iveinn. Cuyahoga Falls.
*Dawson, Emily Sarah..... e P........ Sterling.
Faunce, Charles Darwin.......... S.oviien Connesutville, Pa.
Lynn, Ella Viva............. e P.o....... Akron.
Reynolds, Dana Farnum..........C........ Leroy.
Reynolds, Harriet Emeline........C........Leroy.
.Rockwell, Mary............ S | O Akron.
Williamson, Ralph C............. P........Tallmadge.
' Junior........8.
SOPHOMORE CLASS. - /
COURSE. .
Adams, Mina L.................. Po....... Akron.
Brouse, Clara Florine............ P........ Akron.
Brown, Albert................... S........ Mt Gilead.
*Carns, Ethel May................ P........ Akron,
Carter, Homer Wilbur............ S....l. Everett.
Clark, Hazel..................... S.o..... Pittsburg, Pa.
*Ebright, Ruth Bissell............. S Arkon.
Evans, Esther Alice.............. Soeiennl. Akron
Hemington, Lucretia Emmerson..P........ Akron
Heacock, Edith Hannah.......... P........ Chicago
Knight, Hal..............ccoooue Soeeenl Akron.
*Knight, Maurice Acomb.......... S..eeenl. Akron.
Motz, George Benjamin.......... S........ Akron
Myers, Glenn Edwin............. P........ Barberton.
Parshall, Edward Pardee.........S........ Akron
Saunders, Amy Lillian............ S.oeail. Akron
Wells, James Raymund........... Po....... Akron
Sophomore. ..... 1

*Not in full class standing.



" FRESHMAN CLASS.

COURSE.
Auble, Margaret Edith........... P........ Akron,
Bran, Robina May............... Cuvevennn Kent.
Butler, Henry Karl...............5. ....... Akron.
Conner, Chester ‘Farnham.........P...... . Akron.
Leib, Ada Miriam................ C........Akron.
Longcoy, Grant.. cvrene e S L Kent,
Mallison, Blanche Janet, UL S Akron.
Nees, John Gilbert.............. . T Uniontown.
Olin, Blanche Marie.............P........dkron. .
Paine, George Granville......... S........ Akron.
Rickert, Ura Garfield.......... B T .Medina.
Rockwell, Ida....ooovvvnnnnnn Poaaal Akron.
Schreiber, Oscar Randolph.......S........Toledo.
Simmons, Hezzleton Erastus LS Leroy.
Slabaugh, Ruth A11c1a.. e P ........ Akron.
Smetts, Adah.......... fereaeaen Po....... Akron.
Smith, Hazel.................. WP Akron.
Sommerville, Ralph Moore......, S, Akron,
Tillson, Hallie.......... PR L.P.o.o......Greenwich.
Whiton, Agnes Liligh..,........ P........North Amherst.
Whittington, Frances Ellen....... P........ Barberton.
~ Witner, Ava Blanche............ P Akron.
Zepp, Amanda Elida..... e Pl «. . Wadsworth.
. . Freshmen..... .24,
; ‘SPECIALS.
Allen, Julia Tifft.............. e ssnsnsss ARron,
Feudner, Grace Cecil....,.....ovvveruess . .Akron.
Lloyd, Ethel Mae............... vesessese. JBarberton.
McQueeney, Edward Cornellus. cevnsensss.ARron.
_Miller, Bodo Emanuel..........oevveeeen.. Akron.
Mottinger, Byron Thomas.......... e Akron.
tNaftzger, Otto Thomas....... P el Kent.
Pfeiffer, George Frederick...../ .......... . Uniontown. .
" Specials......... 8.

tDeceased.

83



REGISTER OF STUDENTS OF BUCHTEL ACADEMY
For 1903-1904. '

SENIOR CLASS.

. ] COURSE. .

Bell, Albert Westfield............ S.o.ael. Peninsula.
Booth, George Walter............ S........ Akron.
Brenizer, Howard Clay........... S........ Akron.
Dahlquist, Charles Seiver......... S.eoven. Akron.
Dandridge, Vincent Berry.............. oo Akron.
Davis, Lisle Laughead............ S........ Cuyahoga Falls.
Duncan, Grace Sarah............ Ph.......Adkron.
Garman, Ruth Ida................ Ph.......Akron.
Gillen, Keziah Marian............Ph....... Akron.
Hallinan, Emma Cecilia.......... Ph....... Akron.
Houghton, Harry B, Jr.......... S........ Akron.
Iredell, Robert................... Ph....... Akron.
Koplin, Claude Ransom........... S.oooe Akron.
Laidlaw, Ethel O. A............. Ph....... Akron.
Mowery, George Abraham........ S..oo., Keene.
Reinhart, Cyril DeWitt........... S.evuel Akron.
Roach, Elizabeth Meikle.......... Covrrnnn. "Akron,
Roach, Ethel Minerva............ C........ Akron,
Sauder, Edith May.............. Ph....... Akron.

* Shuman, Cottie Pruella.......... S.eiil. Akron,
Smith, Hugh M.................. Soeevinn Sterling.
Spangler, George Howard........ S........Clinton.
Sumner, Beatrice................. S.ioo... Akron.
Sumner, Mac Albert............. S........Akron,
Tuttle, Elizabeth Frances......... S.iviinnn Akron. ,
Voris, Letha Maude.............. Ph....... Stewardson, I,
Weeks, Lulu Lovina............. Ph....... Akron.

MIDDLE CLASS,

Carnahan, Harry Renwrick................. Akron.
.Carpenter, Ford Lincoln.............cvuvu. Akron.
Chandler, Harriet...o.oveeviinereieernennn. Akron.
Collier, Gertrude Edna........... U Akron.
Hale, Ralph Plum.........c.ovoivaninens Cuyahogo Folls.
Hargett, George Cornelius............. ... Akron.
King, Lucian Loomis.........cccvvvieainnns Akron,
Knight, Helen Lillian..................... ~Akron.
Loomis, Fanny Lodema.................... Akron.
MacNeil, Glenn Marie.......ccoicnennnnns. Akron.



Miller, Gail Beatrice...vcevivvrnennesannn.. Akron.

Olin, Robert Russell....... Ceienersereeas Akron.
Piaff, Hermann H .. ....cieiiivnnnennens Whipple.
Reid, Edna Blanck » ............. PR Akron.
Rockwell, Wade.. - ...... Ceeevrearae, oo Akron.
Sweeten, Vera.... . ...veevireevinnnoeoenn Akron.
White, William R ell....cc.cvveiiennne. Akron.
Williard, Anna Emx'ly...... Certenreeneaenas Akron.
Yerrick, Clayton.....ccvvvavinrineevnnnnnns Myersuille.
Middle Academy....
JUNIOR CLASS.
Allyn, A, GUY. oo vrviieere e iisiianennas Fairloun.
Appleton, Hazel Blanche................... Cuyahoga Falls.
Brewster, David Davies..............couu.. Thomastown,
Case, Marian Adeline.............c.vvuunn. Hudson.
Cassidy, Elizabeth Irene................... Akron.
Ebright, Mary Rachel...................... Akron.
Elvin, Helen Elizabeth..................... Akron.
Fisher, Julius Royal....................... Akron.
Hallinan, William Vincent................. Akron.
Haspelmath, Elizabeth.....................Akron.
Humphrey, Gertrude....................... Akron.
Jackson, Leland Clyde......... e neaeas Akron.
Laidlaw, Gladys Althea.................... Akron.
Lepper, Frank B............coieiiunnnnnnn. Akron.
McChesney, Lura Louise................... East Akron.
Miller, Ruth.,.....c.coiiiiiiiiiiniinna, Akron.
Robinson, Helen Elizabeth................. Akron.
Scobie, Lida Ellen. .........ovvvvevvennnen. Everett.
Selden, Howard Green..............cccnn.. Akron.
Smith, Effie....civiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiannen.. Clinton.
Switzer, Earl Grant.............cccivvinian Akron.
Thomas, James Lewis............. e, Akron.
Thornton, Mabel Ray..............cccueL, Akron,.
Topping, Maurice Tracy......cccvvvvunnn., Ashiand.
Welsh, Edward James........cocvviiinaann Akron.
Wylie, Marcia Ella........ooovvivnvnnnens, Akron.
Junior Academy......
UNCLASSIFIED.
Aitken, Robert W.........ooovivviinnennn Akron. )
Allen, Pearl Ada.........c.cooiiiiaiiiil, Hundred, W. Va.
Allyn, Harry. oo voviiiiiiiiiiiniienninianes Fairlawn
Biggs, Vernie Olivia,......c.eovviivivannen Akron

26.



Brockett, George A....oovivviviiiioee i
Chapman, George Byron.... :

Clark, Grace LaReine.........
Evans, James Ohio, Jr...... e
Fox, Anna Maye..... e e e e e
Gardner, Donald............ e e Akron,
Gridley, Fay Anson.........vvevevninin... Akron.
Hanson, Pearl........ ehraerane v Akron,
Heald, Lloyd Lionel............c.vvovvnncARron.
Jahant, Charles......cvieinienriinnnnnrnn. s Akron.
Kirk, Berdelle.........cooiviiiiiiiinnnn.. Akron.
Logan, Arthur David.................. .. Akron.
McChesney, Maud Mildred.................4dkron.
Miller, Margaret. ...cvoeevneenrneenencnnens Akron.
Moore, Katherine Elizabeth................ Akron.
Pearce, Myrta Ai..vvvnivivnnnnevnennen.. . Akron.
Sawyer, Lucy Martha............c.oce.. Akron.
Sippy, Burne Olin............coivviennnn.. Akron.
Stickle, John J...veeveiiiiiiiinieeennnnn.. Akron.
Thomas, John Warren...........covvvne ... Akron.
Vandersall, Laura............... . ..Barberton.
Uncla551ﬁed Academy. . ..25,
POST-GRADUATE NORMAL.
Swinehart, Verne E...........c.civiiinin, Akron., .
Post-Graduate. ..... 1.

COLLEGE STUDENTS. |

Bran, Robina M.......cv.oooune e Kent.
Butler, Karl H........ e e Akron.
Clark, Hazel Tone....cc.vvuviennninnns ‘v ... Pittsburg, Pa.
Harpham, Raymond Lee................... Akron. -
Heacock, Edith Hannah.................... Chicago.
Leib, Ada Marian.....c....... e seeenes Akron.
Lloyd, Ethel Mae.......u..... Meees e Barberton.
Lynn, Viva Ella...... e T N Akron.
Mallison, Blanche Janet. P Akron,
Nees, Gilbert J...... P ...Lake.
Rickert, U. G..vvvivriiiiiiiiiiin i Medina.
Whittington, Frances Ellen................ Barberton.
Wilner, Ava .Blanche..............c.0uutl, Akron,
Zepp, Amanda Elida. ...ccoviiininviinnnnnn - Wadsworth.
- College Students also-in Academy. e 15

86



REGISTER OF STUDENTS OF THE MUSIC SCHOOL

Adamson, Vera..........coviviiiiiiian Akron.
Allison, Adelaide............ocoviiiiinnn, Akron.
Baird, Katherine.............covviiieiinen, Akron.
Biggs, Vernie O.......oovviiiiiiiiiiinns, Akron.
Carl, Bessie.iviiiiiriiiienrennnnnevanns . Akron.
Carter, Bina......voviveiriineniiionenivne, Abkron. -
Church, Evelyn........ccooiviiviiiaiesonn Akron.
Fairweather, Catherine................:... . Akron.
Fish, Lizzie.....ocoviuiiiennns e vees e Akron.
Folger, Elizabeth............coviiiinin,, Akron.
Griner, Metta.......ooiiiiiiraiinciannnn, Akron.
Herd, Mrs. J.Fooooooiiiiiin i e, Akron.
Herndon, Maude...... e eireieeaas eeeea Akron.
Hotchkiss, Ruth............... e es e Akron.
Kelly, Mary.....cooviiuvvininan, e, Akron.
Kenyon, Mrs. E. D.....ooiiviiiiininnnnn,. Akron.
Leonard, Myrtle.........cviiiiiivinnnnn.. Akron.
Luxmore, Belle B......oviviriniiininan.. Akron. -
Mead, Edward................ e Akron.
Miller, Margaret. .....coviirenriirenrenenn, Akron.
Reed, Josephine.......... e s daae e Akron.
Rockwell, Ida............. e, Akron.
Rockwel]l, Mary........ U AT Akron.
Saunders, AmMy.......0v0ven e et aeeen Akron.
Underwood, Mrs. E. S...vviviviiiinnnnn.. Akron.
Veon, Bertha.......ooviiiviiiiinnenennnn., Akron.
Williard, Anna.........covivinvennnnnn.. Akron.
Wright, Gladys.............o.oiiinL o cAkRron, -
Total



REGISTER OF STUDENTS OF THE ART SCHOOL

Bradley, Iza...........cooooiciin L Akron
Brigger, Mrs. A..........c.ovuvuiinl.. .. Akron
Brunskill, Hazel........................... Akron
Chapman, Lettie........................... Akron
Gardner, Donald........................... Akron
Humphrey, C. Leo...........oovovinio. Akron
Hale, Andrew............................. Akron
Holdstein, Harry.............. Crreaesena. Akron.
Johnston, Joseph.................... Ceeaees Akron.
Johnston, John........ ereririeererananas, Akron.
Krebs, Lillie.................. tereshtaneens Akron
Lukesh, Anna............................. Akron
Miller, Margaret.....................o.0n.. Akron
Olin, Ralph.............ccooiiiiniiii, Akron
Selden, Bessie..........c..ovieuiuinnn..... Akron
Sanford, Mabel..................c..ooo.. Akron
Swinehart, Vene........................... East Akron.
Smith, Helen.............................. Akron
Voris, Maude...........................;..Steward.ron, Il
Williamson, Pansy......................... Akron.
Williamson, Daisy......................... Akron

Total........21,

88



SUMMARY.

1903-1904.
COLLEGIATE STUDENTS.

Senior Class. .o.vveininnsuriereeaenianinsereseeseorannrnenns 8
JUDIOr Class. ou et sttt iie it ee e et 8
Sophomore Class. ...ovevuisieirieerenreerrenrersinnenninees 17
Freshman Class.........iviiiiiiiiiiiniiiiieiiinnirrnnenenns 23
Special Students. ....viier it ittt e . 7

Total Collegiate. ....... S ereie e ey —_—
Classical Students............... N PR 4
Philosophical Students...........ccvviiierriiarennenenaanass 26
Scientific Students. ........veriiiiiiiitiiiatieiiataeanea. 23
Special Students........ R M erenseenens 7
1L (T S 32
B e 2T A 31

ACADEMY.

Senior Class. e v eu e iinrireenrvnsesneessseseeneennseneannenns 27
Middle Class.....ovevevniriinreoeeceeesennnns . 19
Junior Class. .vvvvrvieiitiiitirinrvieerennernentnntesinennns 26
Unclassified Students.........ccveveevnrenerarenerrereonanenn 25
Post-Graduate .......ccciviiiniiiiiroiiiiietiietiiiinenenas 1
College Students in Academy Classes.........coovuiiiienan 14

Total Academy. .. ovuriieiirnninisnroanreceseonsocrnanss —
Men (exclusive of College Students).......cvvvuivrierennenns 48
Women (exclusive of College Students)..........covuvunen.s 50

SCHOOL OF MUSIC.

B L 1
R+ = O R AP 27

1 PPN —~

SCHOOL OF ART.

L . 7
WO tatetttiiittnerareensontoeentneenseceesaeesnsennsos 14

Total ....ivviiviiiiiiennnn, TS PR —

" Number counted more than once.......coevvevenieeennennnns

Total number in all Departments..............cevvvnienennn.

63

112

28

224



DEGREES CONFERRED.

CLASS OF 1903 AND TITLES OF THESES.

. BACHELOR OF ARTS.
HERMANN JULIUS ANDREE.......cvviviniiininnivnnnnnens Chillicothe.

"The Ammal Life of Franz Joseph Land

Louise V HoRIX....ovivi it ciiiiiii e eeaas e erenaneas Akron.
A Discussion of Birds, Based on Aristophanes'“Aves.”

GRACE ETHEL JEFFERSON. ot iviriieniiniiirneinnnanens ,...Florence.

. House of Commons.

Grapys PaArsHALL........ et eei i et e ta et e AEron.
The Economic Condition arnong Akron ‘Workingmen.

HaARRY EMMET ROWELL. oo oot it e cieiinerieieneennnn Norwalk.

Hydrographic Survey of Silver Lake.:

BACHELOR OF PH!LOSOPHY

CHALMERS SIMMS BROWN. .....coiiiiiiinniniiiienneal, .Mt Gilead.
Triangulation of Silver Lake.
CARLo:ljjA CHERRYHOLMES GREER. .. et vvvsuerserveraneanneons Akron.
Complete Chemical Analysis of the Natural Gas Used at Akron.
JouN DonaLp Horcnmss...y.....l .......................... Akron.

The, Inﬂuence of Hamilton, Marshall, Webster and Jackson in
the Evolution of the Federal Idea in Our Government.

PEARL. ANNE MARTY 10 vevtirveanennrensennnenennannnens Greenwich.
The Moral Influence of George Eliot.
LAWRENCE AUBREY MIHILLS, ..vevuvrurnnnenernnrvsonnnanens Akron,
The Siums of Seme Amerxcan Cities and Their Problems.
ADELLE MEEITA MILLER. vt vuevneennes e e eneeaneneens Akron,

A Study of Clouds and Their Relation to the Cyclone
BACHELOR OF SCIENCE. '

CLARA LOUISE GAYER. sseuvaoaisesemsansoeossrsssnnanonsans Akron.
History of the COﬂStltUthn Tracmg Its Source.
MIRIAM AMY MOTZ. et ieitetieerieneeiiinannnenesen, Akron.
" Relation of English L1terature to English Hlstory )
Apa VIVIAN STARRWEATHER. .0 eveurnernernnacanennenns Palmer, I,
Racine and His Tragedies,
ARXTHUR EUGENE WARNER. ....oiiiriiniionnnrnnnnns. Ludlow, V1.
Efficiency of Weber’s Sun-cracking Test of India Rubber Goods.

‘ROSCOE WHITE. .0 ittt iiiiiiiii i iiecivcnnennens N. Sprmgﬁeld.
. .. An Economic Digest of the Coal Strike of 1902.

90



. PRIZES.

- THE ALUMN! PRIZES.
Awarded for ,e:jccell)énc? m - aéholarship.
1902-1903,
In the Semor Preparatory ‘Class to Granville Paine.
In the Freshman Class to Lucretia Hemington.

In the Sophomore Class to Mary Rockwell.

In the Junior Class to Frederic Glenn Swanson and John W,
Thomas.

. THE OLIVER C. ASHTON PRIZES. - - .

Awarded for excellence in declamation.

1902-1903,
In the Junior Class:—First prize to Clarence Carlton, and second
prize to Bertha Widdecombe.
1903-1904.

In the Sophomore Class:—First prize to Lucretia Hemlngton
and second prize to Clara Brouse.

In the Junior Class:—Contest not held at date of publication.

In the Senior Class:—First prize to Frank Welton, second prize
to F. Glenn Swanson.

91



BUCHTEL COLLEGE ALUMNI ASSOGIATION.

Organized July, 1874, Incorporated October 19, 1899.

OFFICERS FOR 1903-1904.

President, HERBERT B. BRIGGS, "89. .0 cvvvurinerenerenen,s Cleveland.
Vice-Presidents, JuDGe JosEpH HIDY, "76..cc0cevenirinnenn. Clevelatd.
DAayToN A. DOYLE, "78. . cceiivinnnenniannnns Akrom,
Rev. EnGAR S. ROTHROCK, '86............. Cleveland.
JaMes E. COLE, "92. .1 cvveenrennvnnnnnnnn Norwalk.
L. ELMIE WARNER, '07. c0uververecnrannen Cleveland.
AMELIA SCHOENINGER, "98........ccunvuuenns Akron.
Secretary, HarrY L. SNYDER, '04.............. Cerveerianaans Akron.
Treasurer, A. I. SPANTON, '99...ccuvieiiiiierenenineneinnns Akron.

ALUMNI BOARD OF TRUSTEES.

. Officers,

HerserT B. BRrIGGS, '89. ... vv it iiiiiii e President ex-officio.

HARRY L. SNYDER, *94. .. civviinvnnrinnernneens Secretary ex-officio.

A. I. SpANTON, 99............. e rrrieeraees Treasurer ex-officio.
Term Expiring June, 1904.

Jounx R. SMmitH, 87......0vn... e Akron.

Mzs. Susie C. CoLg, '73....... e et et Akron.

DR A, A KOHLER, *BT. .t oivtveureionneunerneoeonesueannnn Akron.

WILSON A. PUTT, 05 .0v.vietctiiieveenecnievnneenennes Cleveland.
Term Expiring June, 1905.

CHAS. R OLIN, "85, 0t iiiiiinecieriruerenrensnvenens.on Abron.

Mrs. Ceria MALLisoN-HARDY, "99.....ccvvvevrnrnnnnnnn.. Cleveland,

Miss Mavupe HERNDON, 01...0cvvveenesns e reeterareien, Akron.

MEADE CHAMBERLAIN, "02. .00ttt viiiareroermesncrecnsasonans Akron,

Term Expiring June, 1906.

Frank M. CookE, 91.......0c0vvvinnnsn et tebear e Akron,
EMORY A. PRIOR, "T4. .. oiievivinnnnrnrsennnnasnns Cuyahoga Falls.
Carcorta C. GrEER, 03....... L Akron.,
Mgrs, L. R. C. EBERHARD, '93............ eeesaeenetieenieans Akron,

Annual meeting of the Association, June 22, 1904, 2 P. M.

Stated meetings of the Board of Trustees, June 23, 1904; Novem-
ber 17, 1904 ; February 16, 1905; May 18, 1905.

92



DONATIONS.

From May 11, 1903, to April 5, 1904, the College has received the
following contributions:
THE ALUMNI CURRENT EXPENSE FUND
Has been augmented during the year by gifts from the following
Alumni, viz: Rev. C. N. Church, Alliance; Inez Parshall, Akron;
B. Jeannette Allen, Akron; Mrs. Addie Bleekman-Guldlin, Fort
Wayne, Ind. ’ '

GRECIAN ART FUND.

. This fund has been increased by cash donations from the follow-
ing citizens of Akron: F. H. Mason, R. P. Marvin, C, C, Goodrich,
A. B. Smith, F. M. Cooke, A. Adamson, N. C. Stone.

GIFTS TO THE PHYSICAL SCIENCE DEPARTMENT.

One pair Analytical balances, imported from the factory of Stand-
inger & Co., Giessen, Germany, for the chemical laboratory; pre-
sented by Mrs. S. O. Acomb, of Tidioute, Pa. .

One pair Button balances, presented to the assaying laboratory
by Mrs. S. O. Acomb, Tidioute, Pa.

One spintharoscope, presented by Dr. C. M. Knight.

THOMAS RHODES' COLLECTION OF BIRDS.

The College has recently received from Mr. and Mrs. Thomas
Rhodes, of Akron, O., a very fine collection of birds. This collec-
tion represents the work of a lifetime and comprises more than 500
distinct species, mostly 'native to this locality, and many of them now
very scarce and rare. The collection is arranged in fine cases
grouped by families and is being placed in the College in accordance
with the same grouping as that adopted by Mr. and Mrs. Rhodes.

LIBRARY.

Gifts to the Library have been received from the following
sources:

VoLS
American Book Co., Cincinnati, O........cciiiiiiiiiieninrneens 2
Susan B. Anthony, Rochester, N, Y......coiiviiiiiiniiinninnn, L1
W. S. Blatchey, Indianapolis, Ind......c.coviiiiiiiiinninnennnnn. 1
Chicago University, Chicago......cvuriviiiiiriinrviraiennanenns 1
Dr. Henry N. Dodge, New York. .. .oooviiiiiininninnnnnnnnn 1
Ginn & Co., Boston...........covieiiennnn. P 6

A. B. Hepburn, New York.....ooiiviiiiiiieiinernnencnsennnens 1
-3



N. Y. Dept. of Agriculture, Albany, NeY. i 1

Ohio State Bar AsSOCIAtioN. .. vvevvvrererre s iieneeraciensassnss 1
Ohio State Board of Health, Columbus O ....................... 2
Mrs. W. C. Parsons, Akron....... oot viinnnn e PP 25
Prof. J. C. Rockwell, Akron................ e P e, 2
B. H. Sanborn & Co., Boston. .. covevrrnietiiiiniiiineneanins 14
- U. S. Dept. of Agriculture, Washington, D. C...........o0cnL 0 vl
* U. S. Bureaun of Education, Washington, D. C.......... e 1
U. S. Dept. of the Interior, Washmg-ton D.Cvvinininnne, 2
U. S. Library of Congress, Washington, D Coor 7

DORMYITORY  FUND.

A citizen of Akron has agreed to give one thousand dollars for
the construction of a College Dormitory .for voung lady students
on condition that a total of ten thousand dollars be secured for the
purpose.

MISCELLANEQUS GIFTS.

Mrs. E. P. Green has presented to the College two large black
walnut book cases. )
Mrs. ' W. C. Parsons, in addltxon to the books noted above, has
given five framed pictures and some gymmasium apparatus,
- For gifts to the Gymnasium Exhibit see page 65 of this catalogue.
The Roseville Pottery Co., Zanesville, O., of which Geo. B. Em-
erson, ciass of ’88, is president, presented to the College a pair of
large vases and pedestals to be placed in the corridor of Buchtel Hall,

94



95

INDEX.

o . : R PAGE
Academy ......... B U el Ve 66
AdmMISSIon ..o e e e i s e, B2
“ tequirements ...... e, 33
Alumni Association............. e e 92
Art School ... ... il e ...17, 80
Astfonomy ..., ....... et ree e e PN ,. 54
Athletics .. i i i e e e 19, 64
‘Chemistry ........... PR e e e e, 42, 74
Committees of the Faculty. .. .. coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniienen e 9
Coutrses ......0 .0 oueives W e PN teeiraeeeaaees.16, 30
“  Academy..... L L e e L..16, 71, 76
g T 22
Degrees Conferred ................ e ettt ieetar e anerires 90
Departments of Instruction ...........ccvvevnvannn. Ceeeeeeans 40
DONations .« ..viteiii i e e e a e i .. 93
0 L 5 30, 39
Endowments .........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiien it P, 11
English ... e e e e 35, 57, 14
Expenses ............. Bttt et ey 26
Faculty oo e e e e 7, 29, 67
French ... e e e e e e, 47
General Information ........coiiiiiiiiii it 13, 68
German ............. e et ettt et e i 45, 5
Greek «ooviiiiiiiie i e 47, 72
Gymnasium ............. et eserieee e et 15, 64
B £ 7o) 2 2 Rt 56, 75
Laboratories ........ccvvvevviiiinenns s P | {
Latin oovvvvneneninnnnnn. e rea st ae et e 49, 71
13 O PP i8
"LAterature ........o.vuiinieninans e e ettt 55, 74
e L e . 58
Mathetnatics .......0vvvviieainn... et ...51, 72
Meteorology «vvvevienerinii i i i e en e . 54
Music School L ivtiirei i ittt it iiai e i 79
Natural Science ....covviviiiiiinenir e iinennns N 58, 74
(0 1T T o 2 14
Oratory ........ S N veee. 63
Philosophy ............ . ... O 40
Physical Training ......ccooviiiiiiiiiiniinn . e 64
Physics ...ooivviiiiiiinn, Nttt 44, 74
Political ECONOmMY ... .vviritniiriiiitereneinrneanrnnnnnns ... 61



Presidents of the College «..ovvvviriiiniinannnnn .

6

Prizes ............... e Ceereereeiean., fe et ttee e eea 23, 91

Reference Committee ......... e e et e et . 10

Regulations............................. 0.0 vee...31, 69

Religion .............. e i e e, e veee 20

Required Studies ........................ . " . |

Schedule of Recitations ................................ """ 39

Scholarships ......... e e e Ceveas .12, 24

Special Students ................... e e e 33

Students, College ...............................0"" . 82

“ Academy ... ce.. B4

“ Music ........ T T .. 87

«“ Art oo e e e, .. 88

o Summary .......... S e e . 89

Surveying ... 53

Trustees ..o .. 5
e

96




*3SNOH S.1LNIAIS3Hd





